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IQQ 06. 2006 Fesent : Hon'ble Sri K.V. Sachidanandan
7 Vice-Chairman.
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The applicant is an Association which

"y
{
| S [

whs formed in the year 1095 for redressal of
§ gi%evances of the employees of the Audit
) Dgpartment Guwahati. Tn the year 1997, the

= l@ \)\@ | | Q%c‘e of tne Principal Accountant General
N

?h)b’)ﬁ MO/M\ My - A}l(ﬂt ) Meghalaya was bxfurcated and the

% offfce of the Principal Accountant General
% \ { (A?(.ldlt) Assam was-separated from the main
— !

} opzeé. for posting ‘at Assam. In the year 20606

] a move wWas nitiated to <‘.epa1 ate the common .

! gr}glup C’ and T’ cadres in the Audit offices of
% | thg Principal Accountzmt General {Audif},
[ Acbam and office of the Principal Accountant
| Geperal  {Aundit) Meghalaya, Arunachal
! Prddesh and Mizoram, Sinllong, Ade order
§ dated 23.03.2006 cr'eated separate offices for
{ A11§m11achal Pradesh and Mizoram.
J

Re;{u esentation was submitted by the

I§ ' Contd-

ce. The members of the Audit Association °
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ﬁpphc,ant Association.  H is iqubmitten‘
behalf of the applicants’ Association that the
applicants’ have ne dispute Ylmth-_regaxd to
the cadre separation. H?uwew', their
grievance is that in spite of th;e option opted
for Assam, they hawe 'iaeeﬂi depleyed to
varions places on (ieputamm Counsel for
the Applicant Association alsLo brought to
my mnotice to the admmi@.fz ative report,
wherein it is mentioned that! allccation of
senior auditors sanctioned sfrm&éth is 314
and PIP is 257 and alloc ation of senior
audﬁ:ors sanctioned strength i uc*. 75 and PIP
iz 62. They submitted that 1%.1 i clear that
deputation adopted is faui?te:d and ip w

viclation of the law laid down. ‘

Heard Mr D.K. Das, learnéd counsel for
the applicant association and M}l G. Baishya,
learned 8r. C.G.8.C. for the respondents.

- | , .

Counsel for the 1espendents submitted
that aggueged éaez sons are r;ot parue in this
proceeding Lsmce Union and Qnd azpphcant
being the General Secretag}r of the
Association has filed this app}icét"io-n, it is like i'm .
a Public Interest Litigation. He also .quoted
Rule 4{wj{b} of the CAT Act, and argued that
minimum ‘one aggrieved’ person must be a
party. Therefore, thig appli&atio%a does not
stand in its legs. I _
Cﬁﬂt:d{ -
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- o - 22.06.2000 -1 have given due consideration to the
o ' | o - arguments advm.ced by the 1eax;1ed .connsel
for the parties. C‘omisel for the 1‘espondent§
also submtted that - he Would hke to take

msty uctzons Let is be done.

- o ' ’

Post on 25.07 .200{}.

. Conmdermg the facts that Aqsocmﬁon
had represented the grievance of its membms '
mth the respondents ‘and that it is Iecogmzed '

by the respondents, their grievaﬁce has been
S ( R o ' - considered by the i;éépon&ents and acted '
| | \ | upon en representations. ‘The contentlon of

L o the respondents that Assoc.iatmn canfiot be a

R Lo, A | | ':pmt_.y in such proceeding, .cannot e
- o L e‘e‘cep'ted; However, havmg regard to t_he fact_ \

R S A that applicants are interested with the affairs’
| - of‘the memberé of the Associéﬁoﬁ 1 am of th"e _
view that it cannot be sty alght away 1e3ected
on that g;ound alone. However, the
A <apphcants are -at hbezty to m&plove its |
pleadings'if they so (ieam{e._ ' '
In the interest of justicé: by way of

interim meaqures, 1 dn'ect the respondmts to

. mamtam status quo till the r!ex:t date oi

M | | | e o 3 ;(fit:e‘Ch.'e;is;manA
A M&w&\ae&»m* frabf . e

JghsR ?\\M M"X’M}OZ 08.2006 B ,

The respondents are directed to .

L | .-l-/‘ m flle the written statement as early as
&R ) . - | possible so that. the pleadlngs can be

R C o cempleted and the O. A, can, be heard in
0‘/1@,@/ v O'YM SQ/VJ-—JTD | the next Division Bench.

Post before the next avallable

:DISCC'H &’0‘( Ww\z/ , D1v151on Bench._
3—’0 resp-~ ‘710/3 J l%zl T |
'FC?’J A’ PDS?LM MLO o - Vicve—Ch. i

Felp "no0-7% e vesl &% nkm R . o _alf,man
\P\a/v\@k %\’ DINo- 639,6%0)¢ o L
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'Fr o 01. 09 2006 Present Hon’ble Sri K. V Sac}ﬂdanandan
—— NO e é % SQ"S'VQJ o Vice-Chaeran A e .

& -
%'(5P Nho-3 Learned Counsel for t.he Apphcam

)@% u . o | sought for two weeks time to file rqomder '
. - Let it be done. ' o
| Posted on 18. 09 2006. }'ntemm Drder
dated 22.06.2006 will c::m’m:n;ua ‘till the
next date. ’

u. q. . S L
" Vice-Chairman
hqﬁ pMJD W " Jmby | | -
Qf%g«/&w\/}m R 1892006 ' Mrs.R.S.Choudhury, learned counsel
' ’ for the applicant submite that rejoinde:
% e has already been filed. Let the O.A. be

/ ' — b o . ’ admitt.ed.
' post on 26.10.20045.

Ol 8. 1/9 )08 o . -
Cmembg . T
(Lo(w'ocd”e A «%’“’“ J&QNH/\ o g vicecdhairman "

the ‘@m%f./%:; C. .o bR
| e ELT 26.10. 2006 Present: Hon'ble Sti K.V Sach:.danandan

)WDG . Vi, P ‘ ~ Vice-Chairman. L
4\0»\ R U S X Considering the issue involved and

'since identical matters have a]re‘ady been

‘ o r - adm1ttedlamofthemewthattheOA to"‘
: a. el ;‘ ' I be admitted. Admit. .
3@4:\'&& w JD\\U., o | Pleadmgs are complete Poét on
- 13.11.2006. » | \/ o
/ ) - S : Vice-Chairman
Mj pu /‘-07 f7Ll T 13.11.2006* post 'ihé matter on 11.12.086
. B , i _ . ‘, R 'Vice-'t‘:hairmar-

dhe v g, B S
C&%L 3 ' ' 11.12.06 POst before the next Division Bench

Vice~Chairman
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- '  post the matt'ér on 19.3.,07. ‘
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15.03.2007 Present: Hon'ble Shri K.V.

nkm

20.03.2007

nkm

Sachidanandan, Vice-Chairman

Hon'ble Shri Tarsem Lal,
Administrative Member.

Let this case be listed on
19.03.07.

q [—

Member Vice-Chairman

Heard Mr D.K. Das, learned
counsel for the applicants and Mr G.
Baishya, learned Sr. C.G.S.C. for the
respondents. Hearing concluded.
Judgment delivered in open court, kept
in separate sheets. The application is

disposed of. No order as to cogts.

Qoo

Member Vice-Chairman
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHATI BENCH, GUWAHATI
0.A. No.155 of 2005
DATE OF DECISION:20.03.2007
The Civil Audit Association & Anr. Applicant(s)
Mr D.K. Das, Mrs R.S. Choudhury and - Advocate(s) for the
B. Purohit applicant(s)
- Versus -
Union of India & Ors. : - Respondents
Mr G. Baishya, Sr. C.G.S.C. ' Advocate(s) for the
Respondent(s)

CORAM:

THE HON'BLE SHRI K.V. SACHIDANANDAN, VICE CHAIRMAN
THE HON'BLE SHRI TARSEM LAL, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER

1.  Whether reporters of local newspapers @\TD
may be allowed to see the Judgment?

2.  Whether to be referred to the Reporter or not? %@/No

3.  Whether to be forwarded for including in the Digest '
Being complied at Jodhpur Bench? )’e/S/No

4.  Whether their Lordships wish to see the fair copy
of the Judgment ? }Cé/No

ice-Chairman

W_ B3]



CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHATI BENCH

Original Application No.155 of 2006

Date of Order: This the 20™ day of March 2007

The Hon’ble Sri K.V. Sachidanandan, Vice-Chairman
The Hon’ble Shri Tarsem Lal, Ad mini’sﬁati?e Member
The Civil Audit Association (Gr. ‘C’ & ‘D)

Office of the Principal Accountant General (Audit),
Assam, Guwahati ~ 781029

- Represented by its General Secretary.

Md. Taizuddin Ahmed

S/o Late Rezeque Alj,

A.G. Quarter Complex,

Quarter no.86, Beharbari

Borsojai, Guwahati-7810029

Presently holding the post of General Secretary,

Civil Audit Association (Gr. C & D), Assam,

Office of the Pr. Accountant General (Audit),
Assam,Maidamgaon, Guwahati-781029. ... Applicants

By Advocates Mr D.K. Das, Mrs R.S. Choudhury
and B. Purohit.

- Versus -

The Union of India, represented by the
Comptroller & Auditor General of India,
10, Bahadur Shah Zafar Marg,
Indraprastha Head Post Office,

New Delhi~ /10 00 A.

The Principal Director (Staff),

Office of the Comptroller & Accountant Geﬁrai of India,
10, Bahadur Shah Zafar Marg,

Indraprastha Head Post Office,

New Delhi - 110602.

The Principal Accountant General (Audit), Assam,
Maidamgaon, Guwahati-781029.

The Principal Accountant General (Audxt)
Meghalaya,
Shillong-793001. .......Respondents

By Advocate Mr G. Baishya, Sr. C.G.S.C.

ooooooooooooooo
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- ORDER(ORAL)

K.V. SACHIDANANDAN (VICE-CHAIRMAN)

The applicant No.1 is an Association of Civil Audit Group
‘C’ & 'D’ employees in the Office of the Principal Accountant General
(Audit) represented by the appiiéant No.2, the General Secretary of

the said association.

2. In the year 1997 the Office of the Principal Accountant

General (Audit), Meghalaya -was bifurcated and the Office of the

Principal Accountant General (Audit), Assam was formed/separated

from the main office. The members of the Audit Association opted for

posting at Assam. But, in the year 2006 é move was initiated to

separate the common Group ‘C’ and ‘D’ cadres in the Audit offices of

the Principal Accountant General (Audit), Assam and Office of the

Principal Accountant General (Audit), Meghalaya, Arunachal Pradesh

and Mizoram vide order dated 23.03.2006 by creating separate offices

for Arunachal Pradesh and Mizoram. The members of the Association

have pleaded that they have no dispute with regard to the cadre

separation. However, their grievance is that in spite of the option

opted for Assam, they have been deployed to various places on

deputation. Aggrieved by the said action of the respondents the
appliéants have filed this O.A. seeking the fbliowing reliefs:

“8.1 Set aside and quash the impugned order dated

08.06.2006 issued under memo No.Estt.l/Order

No.24 by the Principal Accountant General (Audit),

Meghalaya, Arunachal Pradesh and Mizoram to the

extent whereby 7 members of the Applicant

Association (namely, Sri Bibash Chandra Mandal, Sri

Provangshu Dutta Roy., Sri Ranjit Gogoi, Sri Ratna

Joardar, Sri Binoy Kr Das, Smti Malina Acharjee, Sri

Snehashis Roy) have been transferred/sent on
deputation to Aizwal (Mizoram) and Itanagar

D/ |



8.2

8.3

8.4

\\
3

(Arunachai Pradesh) in consequence to the
separation of the Group ‘C’ & ‘D’ cadres.

Direct the Respondent authorities to separate the
Group ‘C' & ‘D’ cadres as per sanctioned strength
and not as per man in position and accordingly
adjust the employees of the Department in their
choice of posting.

Direct the Respondent authorities to cancel the
impugned Orders dated 08.06.2006 and 13.06.2006
(and any other Orders passed in consequence

" thereto) in so far as they are related to the seven

members of the Applicant Association and adjust
them against the clear existing vacancies in the
Department.

Direct the Respondent authorities to address the
grievances of the Applicant Association so raised by
them in their Representation dated 06.04.2006
before issuing any adverse order against any of the
members of the association.”

3. The respondents have filed a detailed written statement

and also an additional affidavit in which it is clearly stated in

paragraphs 3 and 4 as follows:

113'

That the respondents beg to state that the
Association filed the aforesaid case expressing
grievances for transfer of the seven members of
their Association which clearly stated in paragraph
4.7 of the application. Out of the said seven
applicants five applicants were already repatriated
hack to the office of Pr Accountant General (Audit)
Assam vide order dated 23.02.2007. The said
officials are at serial No.4, 5 and 8 to 10 of the said
order dated 23.02.2007.

SEEZAUCAAE ISR IURTERNRARNERBATEEES

That the respondents beg to state that the repatriate
order of the said applicants were issued within eight
months from the order of transfer dated 09.06.2006
clearly shows that the intension of thé respondents
is to accommodate all their employees including
Group C and D cadre as per their option and in the

‘process they will be accommodated within very

short time. It is pertinent to mention here that Shri
Bibhashj Ch. Mandal will be accommodated soon
and his order of repatriate is expected within a
month. In the case of Pravanshu Dutta Ray the
process has been initiated and he will be repatriated
as per his option as and when the vacancy arise.”
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4. It is an admitted fact that according to the applicants
seven of their members have been affected by the said order out
which, according to the respondents, six have been accommodated
and the one left out is Shri Pravanshu Dutta Ray whose case is under
process and the respondents have assured in the additional affidavit
that they initiated the process and the applicant will be repatriatedvas

per his option as and when vacancy arises.

3. In view of the above submi_ssién in the additional affidavit
we are of the view that there is nothing left for adjudication and the
issue has already been settled. Therefore, we direct the respondents
to adhere to their affidavit and promises made therein as

expeditiously as possible, in any case in the next available vacancy.

6. The O.A. is accordingly disposed of as above. No order as
to costs.
7. The learned counsel for the applicant submitted that he

may be given liberty if he is further aggrieved. It goes without saying
that the applicant is at liberty to choose his own option in approaching

the appropriate forum if he has any further grievance.

( TARSEM LAL) ' ( K. V. SACHIDANANDAN )
ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER VICE-CHAIRMAN

nkm
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SYNOPSIS

The Applicant Association was formed in the year 1995 to address the grievances of the
employees of the Audit Department at Guwahati. In the year 1997 the Office of the Principal
Accountant General (Audit) Meghalaya was bifurcated and the office of the Principal
Accountant General (Audit), Assam was formed/ separated from the main office. During the
said period the members of the Audit Association opted for posting at Assam. However, in the
year 2006 2; move was initiated to separate the common group ‘C’ and ‘D’ cadres in the Audit
offices of the Principal Accountant General (Audit), Assam and office of the Principal
Accountant General (Audit) Meghalaya, .Arunachal. Pradesh and Mizoram, Shillong, vide
circular dated 23.03.06 by creating separate offices for Arunachal Pradesh and Mizoram.
(Annexure- A). In this regard a representation was submitted by the Association to the
Respondent No.1 for framing the modalities of cadre separation of Group ‘C’ and ‘D’, further
requesting not to effect any transfers/ deputation of any of the employees (Annexure — B
Colly). However, without addressing the grievances of the Applicant Association, the
Respondent No. 3, vide impugned order dated 09.06.06 was pleased to separate the Group ‘C’
and ‘D’ cadre with immediate effect further sending seven employées of the Association on
deputation to Aizwal (Mizoram) and Itanagar (Arunachal Pradesh) (Annexure- E). It is
pertinent to state that clear sanctioned vacancies are available in the office of the Principal
Accountant General (Audit), Assam as is evident from a bare perusal of Annexure-E. Despite
such. vacancies the impugned orders dated 09.06.06 and 13.06.06 have been issued. Hence
this application challenging the legality and validity of the impugned action of the Respondent
Authorities in issuing the impugned order dated 09.06.06 and 13.06.06.to the extent to which

the orders relate to the impugned posting of the members of the -applicant association at

Itanagari and Aizawl.

)
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1997:

28.03.2006:

06.04.2006:

19.04.2006:

and
25.05.2006

29.05.2006:

09.06.2006:

13.06.2006:

19.06.2006

-B-
v \4

LIST OF DATES

' /
Office of the Principal Accountant General (Audit), Assam was created by

separating from the Meghalaya office.n

Circular issued by the Deputy Accountant General, Guwahati inviting options

for choice of posting for cadre separation of the Officials of Group ‘C” and ‘D’

(Annexure — A, page 14 )

" The Applicant Association submitted a representation to the Respondent No. 1

regarding cadre separation of Group ‘C’ and ‘D’ posts on the basis of

sanctioned strength. The same was forwarded vide letter dated 13.04.06 of the

Respondent No. 3. | '
(Annexure — B Colly, page |5-18 )

The Applicant No. 2 wrote to the Respondent No. 3 for information with
regard to the sanctioned cadre strength and the persons in position in the
Group ‘C’ and ‘D’ posts. ‘

(Annexure — C Colly, page [9-20)

The Respondent No. 3 informed the Applicant No. 2 that the data desired by

him was not readily available.

(Annexure—;D, page 24 )

The Respondent No. 4 issued the impugned order placing the officials of
Group ‘C’ and ‘D’ cadres permanently on deputation basis in'the separated
offices at Aizwal (Mizoram) and Itanagar (Arunachal Pradesh). Seven
members of the Association were also illegally transferred/ deputed to
Aizwal/ltanagar despite the availability of clear vacancies in the Assam office
of the Department. '

(Annexure — E, page 22~ 3*)

The Deputy Accountant General (Audit) Assam informed the Deputy
Accountant General (Audit) Meghalaya that the steps were being taken to

release the officials of the office who had been placed on deputation.

(Annexure — F, page 3% )

The Applicant Association submitted a representation to the Respondent No. 3
for redressal of their grievances.

(Annexure — G, page 31 )
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(An Application under Section 19 of the Administrative Tribunals

Act, 1985.)

THE APPLICANT
RI-oL~2006

RAKHEE SIRAUTRIA CHOWDRORY

. -
ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO. I55 of 2006

BETWEEN

1. The Civil-Audit Association (Gr. ‘C’ & ‘D’)

Office of the Principal Accountant General (Audit)

Assam, Guwahati — 781029
Represented by its General Seéretary.

2. T Taizuddin Ahmed _—
S/o Late Rezeque Ali
A.G. Quarter Complex
Quarter no. 86 ,Beharbaﬁ
Borsojai, Guwahati-7810029 ,
Presently holding the post of General Secretary,
Civil Audit Association
(Gr. C & D), Assam

Office of the Pr. Accountant General (Audit), Assam

Maidamgaon, Guwahati — 781029.
\ .

-AND -

1. The Union of India,

... APPLICANTS

Represented by the Comptroller & Auditor General of India,

10, Bahadur Shah Zafar Marg,
Indraprastha Head Post{Ofﬁce,
New Delhi — 110 002

2. The Principal Director (Staff),

Office of the Comptroller & Accountant General of India,

10, Bahadur Shah Zafar Marg,
Indraprastha Head Post Office,
New Delhi— 110 002

L

4

3. The Principal Accountant General (Audit), Assam,

Maidamgaon, Guwahati — 781 029



e

X
4. The Principal Accountant General (Audit), Meghalaya,
Shillong - 793001 '
... RESPONDENTS.

DETAILS OF THE APPLICATION

PARTICULARS OF ORDERS AGAINST WHICH THIS
APPLICATION IS MADE: ‘

The instant application is directed against the impugned action of the
Respondent authorities of issuing the brder under memo No. Esstt. I/Order
No. 24 dated 09.06.2006 whereby consequent upon the separation of Group
‘C’ and ‘D’ cadres of the ofﬁcé of the Principal Accounfant General (Audit),
Assam, Guwahati and Principal Accountant General (Audit), Meghalaya,
Arunachal Pradesh and Mizoram, at Shillong into separate offices at
Guwahati, Shillong, . Arunachal Pradesh and Mizoram, several employees
working as Senior Auditors/Auditors/Stenographers of the Association have
been' displaced and have been deputed to Aizwal (Niizoram) and/or

Itanagar(Arunachal Pradesh). As such, the Association is aggrieved by the

impugned Order dated 09.06.2006 to the extent to which it relates to the

SN—— I

transfer/deputation of the members of the association in an illegal and

~ arbitrary manner, despite clear vacancies being available as per the sanctioned

——— \—-—_\
strength. The applicants are further aggrieved by any subsequent order passed

S T

thereto by the Respondent Authorities in violation of the rights guaranteed to

the members of the Association, who are also the citizens of India, under

Atrticles 14 and 16 of the Constituﬁon of India.

JURISDICTION OF THE TRIBUNAL:
The Applicant declares that the subject matter of the application is well within

the jurisdiction of this Hon’ble Tribunal.

LIMITATION: ‘
The Applicant further declares that this application is  filed within the

limitation prescribed under Section 21 of the Administrative Tribunals Act,

1985.
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N
FACTS OF THE CASKE:
4.1 That, the Applicant No.l is an Association duly registered and

4.2

4.3

established in the year 1995 to cater to and redress the grievances of the
employees of Group ‘C’ and ‘D’ cadre workin.g under the office of the
Principal Accountant General (Audit), Assam, Guwahati. The said
Association is duly recognized by the -Govemment of India and is
affiliated to the National Audit Associaﬁon, va;a!ior. As such, the said
Association has approached this Hon’ble Tribunal through its General
Secretary, i.e. the Applicant No.2 herein for redressal of their
grievances. The Applicant No.2 is competent to and has been duly
authorised to file this Application. The members of the said Association
being the citizens of India are entitled to all rights and privileges and

protections guaranteed to the citizens of India under the Constitution of ’

India and the laws framed thereunder.

That, in the year 1997 due to the demand of the pub.lic as well as the
Government of Assam, the Office of the Accountant General (Audit),
the headqué.rter of which was situated at Meghalaya was bifurcated and
the Office of the Accquntaht General (Audit), Assam was created/shifted
at Guwabhati. At’ the relevant time, the ofﬁciais were posted as per the
willingness exeréised for option of posting, called by the then
administration of the Shillong Office. Accordingly, the officials opting |
for the work under the Accountant Géneral (Audit), Assam, were
allocated to the Guwahati Office and the remaining officials were
allocated against the work of the Accountant General (Audit),
Meghalaya. Be it ’stated herein that the Meghalaya office was also
looking after the works of Mizoram and Arunachal Pradesh since the

same had not been separated.

That, in the year 2006 a move was initiated by the Respondent

Authorities to. separate the common Group ‘C’ & ‘D’ cadre between
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Meghalaya and Assam offices and accordingly, a circular under memo

No. Estt.-1/Au/1-81/CS/2005-06/388 was issued on 23.03.2006 by the

Deputy Accountant General (A & W), Assam. In the said circular it was
notified that- the office of Principal Accountant General (Audit),
Arunachal Pradesh and Accountant General (Audit), Mizoram would be
set up at Itanagar ahd Aizwal resﬁectively and as such, the cadre control
authority, viz fhe Principal Accountant General (Audit), Meghalaya had
acc0$dingly decideci to separate the common Group ‘C’ & ‘b’ cadre in
Guwahati and Shillong offices. .It was further notified that each officials
in the Group ‘C’ & ‘D’. cadre wouid be required to submit an-“Option

Form” for choice of office of posting and four other options to go on

deputation to other offices in order of preference.

A copy of the said Circular dated

'23.03.2006 is annexed herewith and marked

as ANNEXURE — A.

That, accordingly the tmembers of the Association working under the
Group ‘C’ & ‘D’ cadre submitted their options for implementation of
cadre separation so envisaged, on 07.04.2006.- However, the members
of the Association had an emergent General Body Meeting on
05.04.2006 to discuss the modalities of cadre separation of Gréup ‘C &
‘D’ cadres. It was accordingly decided by the Resolution No.1 of the

said meeting held on 05.04.2006, to urge upon the Respondent No.1 to

~ effect the cadres separation of Group ‘C’ & ‘D’ cadres without effecting

any transfer/deputation of Group ‘C’ & ‘D’ officials working under

Office of Principal Accountant General (Audit), Assam. The said

- resolution taken in the meeting of 05.04.2006 was duly forwarded to the

Respondent No.3 on 06.04.2006 with a prayer to forward the same to the
Réspondent No.l. Accordingly, the Réspondent No.3 vide covering
letter dated 13.04.2006 was pleased to forward the representation of the

Civil Audit Associatioh to the Respondent No.1.
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4.5

. 4.6

4.7

s W
- Copies of the letter dated 13.04.2006 as well
as the representation dated 06.04.2006 are

annexed ._herewith and marked as

ANNEXURE - B Colly. .

;
That, in furtherance of their cause for protecting the interest of the

members of the Association, the Applicant No.2 vide his letter dated

19.04.2006 and 25.05.2006 wrote to the Respondent No.3 for providing

* certain data with regard to the cadre strength of Group ‘C & ‘D

officials working under the Principal Accountant General | (Audit‘),
Assam office.
Copies of the letters dated 19.04.2006 and
25052006 are annexed herewith and

marked as ANNEXURE — C Colly.

That, in pursuance to the said query, the Senior Audit Officer

* (Administration) under the office of the Principal Accountant General

\ (Audit), Assam informed the Applicant No.2 that the particulars as

desired by the Association were not readily availab}e and the same
would be furnished to the Association on receipt of the same from the
Office of the Principal Accountant General (Audit), Meghalaya.
A copy of the letter-dated 29.05.2006 is
annexed herewith and marked as

ANNEXURE —D.

That, however, to utter shock and surprise of the Applicants, the
Respondent Authorities without addressing the griev;mces of the
Applicants made vide their representation dated 06.04.2006 (Annexure-
B Colly herein) issued an impugnéd Order under memo No. Estt. I/Order

No. 24 dated O§506.2006, whereby, consequent upon the separation of .

Group ‘C’ & ‘D’ cadres, the employees were placed permaneﬂtly in the
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offices as shown against their name. A list showing the names of the
officials placed on deputation to the deficit officers on the basis of
seniority/options was also prepared and the said order was given

immediate effect from the same date, i.e. 09.06.2006. It is pertinent to

mention herein that in the said impugnéd order, the names of 7 (seven)

" members of the Applicant Association also figured in Annexures — V &

VI, who were placed on deputation to the Office of the Accountant
General (Audit), Mizoram and Accountant General (Audit), Arunachal
Pradesh. The names of the said seven officers who ‘were effected

/deputed are as under:

1. Sri Bibash Chandra Mandal  ...Auditor Opted for Assam
2. Sri Provangshu Dutta Roy ...Stenographer Opted for Assam
3. Sri Ranjit Gogoi | ...Sr. Auditor ~ Opted for Assam
4. Sri Ratna Joardar : ..:Sr. Auditor Opted for Assam
5. Sri Binoy Kr. Das ...Sr. Auditor Opted for Assam
6. Smti. Malina Acharjee ....Sr. Auditor Opted for Assam
7. Sri Snehashis Roy . 'Sspgg:aphor ‘Opted for Assam

A copy of the said impugned order-dated
09.06.2006 along with all its Annexures is -

marked herewith as ANNEXURE - E.

That, in pursuance of the said impugned notification dated 09.06.2006
the Deputy Accountant General (Administration) under the office of the

Principal Accountant General (Audit), Assam wrote to the Deputy

Accountant General (Administration), Meghalaya vide letter dated

13.06.2006 stating, inter alia, the steps are being taken to release the
officials who had been placed on deputation from their posting at Assam '

office to Mizoram and Arunachal Pradesh.
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A copy of the said letter dated 13.06.2006 is

.

annexed herewith and marked as

ANNEXURE - K.

4.9 That, imrﬁediately thereafter, the Civil Audit Association in an emergent
Genevod

%ABody meeting held on 15.06.2006 resolved to agitate the grievances of
the said seven officials so affected by the impugned orders dated
09.06.2006 and 13.06.2006 in the appropriate forl\lmiThat the applicants
state that pursuant to the said emergent General Body, the Applicant
10.2 submitted a representation on 19.06.2006 to the Respondent no.3
for not releasihg the Group ‘C’ & ‘p’ officials who had been transferred
on deputation to otherbofﬁces. pursuant to the separation of Group ‘C’
and ‘D’ cadre pdsts. However no positive a_ction has been forthcoming

from the authorities to redress the grievances of the Applicants.
| A ‘\covpy of the said representétion
' dated 19.06.2006 is annexed
herewith  and  marked  as

ANNEXURE- G

4.10 That it is further pertinent to mention herein that upon enquiry, -the
\ Applicant No.1 could find out the allocated/sanctioned cadres strength ;

under a different cadres in the office of the Principal Accountant General

(Audit), Assam as published in the Administrative Report for the year
2004-2005. As per the said Report the Group-C posts of Senior
Auditors had a sanctioned strength of 314 whereas only 257, persons

were holdiﬁg position. Similarly, the Group-C posts of Auditors the

\@/ sanctioned strength was 61, whereas the actual persons in positi =
N
'e

-

only 16. Also, the sanctioned strength of cadre posts of Stenographer

: \ was 5, whereas the person in position was only 1. As such, it is evident

———
JE—

that clewncies are available in the office of the\Pri_ncipal

Accountant General (Audit), Assam to accommodate the persons who
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v
had been illegally deputed to the offices to be opened at Itanagar and
Aizwal. It clearly reflects that the Respondent Authorities with a clearly
malafide intenti'on are seeking to transfer/depute the said 7 officials from
the office at Assam to the offices which are to be opened at Itanagar and
Aizwal. The Applicants apprehend the Authorities are likely to issue
neceesary orders in this regard very shortly and as such, have
approached this Hon’ble Tribunal by way of the instant application for
the redressal of their grievances. It is categorically stated herein that the
members of the applicant association who have been transferred/sent on
deputation to Aizwal and Itanagar are still holding charge in their
respective posts at Guwahati and have not yet been released from their

posts.

GROUNDS FOR RELIEF/S WITH LEGAL PROVISIONS:

For that, the Respondent Authorities while issuing there impugned
orders dated 09.06.2006 and 13.06.2006 have completely failed to take
into consideration the representation so ﬁled by the Association on
06.04.2006. The fact that clear and categorical vacancies are a\.failabl.e
under the office of the Principal Accountant General (Audit), Assam has
been completely ignored/overlooked by the Authorities while issuing the
impugned order dated 19.06.2006. As such, the same is linble to be

interfered with by this Hon’ble Tribunal.

For that, the employees of fne Association ‘have already undergone
several hardships due to shifting of the office of the Principal
Accountant General (Audit), Assam in the year 1997. As such, another
transfer/deputation would not only cause a lot of hardships to the
employees, but would also put financial stress on them. The Group-‘C’
& ‘D’ officials belong to relatively low income groups and as such,

subjecting them to such unwarranted financial hardships is illegal,
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arbitrary, malafide and is also violative of the provisions of Articles 14

and 16 of the Constitution of India.

For that, a bare perusal of the impugnéd‘ order dated 09.06.2006 makes it
evident that all the 7 persons who had“been placed on deputation vide
Annexure-V and VI had opted for Assam in their “Option Form” and the
Authorities without application of mind, in an arbitrary and malafide
manner have held that the said persons are not covered by option and
hence are being placéd on deputation to Aizwal and/or Itanagar.
Considering the fact that the Administrative Report of 2004-2005

categorically envisages several vacancies in the cadre of Senior

Auditor/Auditor/Stenographer under the Principal Accountant General !

(Audit), Assam, it was incumbent upon the Respondent Authorities to
have accommodated the said 7 persons within the office at Assam. Not
having done the same has caused severe prejudice to the Applicant

Association as well as its members and the same is liable to be interfered

~ with by this Hon’ble Tribunal.

For that, in the backdrop of the facts and circumstances that have been
narrated herein above, it is apparent that the impugned action on the part
of the Respondents is purely in violation of Articles 14, 16 and 21 of the

Constitution of India, besides being illegal, arbitrary and malafide.

For that, the Respondent Authorities acted illegally in issuing the
impugned order dated 09.06.2006, without first addressing the issue of

the modalities of cadres separation of Group-‘C’ & ‘D’ cadres which

have been raised by the Applicant Association in their representation

dated 06.04.2006. In the said representation it had been categorically
mentioned that the officials of Group — ‘C’ & ‘D’ cadres of the Principal

Accountant General (Audit), Assam should not be dislocated and that

the formation of modalities ought to be on the basis of the sanctioned
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strength. However, the Respondent No.l is yet to address such
grievance/issues raised by the Applicant Association. This Hon’ble_
Tribunal would therefore be pleased to intervene in the matter and grant
appropriate reliéf to the Applicants by issuing speciﬁc directions to the
Respondent Authorities for adjusting of employees as per the sanctioned

cadre strength.

5.6 For that, it is clearly evident that the impugned order dated 09.06.2006
has.been issued most mechanically without application of ‘mind to the
relevant factors. In fact, factors other than relevant and bonafide have
been taken note of while issuing the said impugned order. Under these
circumstances it is apparent that the said impugned action is grossly
illegal, arbitrary, unfair, unreasonable and capricious. No person
reasonably instructed in law could have issued the said impugned order,
especial]y considering the fact that clear vacancies existed in the cadres
under the office of the Principal Accountant General (Audit), Avssam..
The same reflects malice in law as well as malicev in facts. _As such, the

said impugned order is liable to be set aside and quashed.
5.7 For that, this application is filed bonafide and in the interest of justice.

DETAILS OF REMEDIES EXHAUSTED:

That the applicants declare that they have no other alternative and efficacious

remedy available to them except by way of this instant application.

MATTERS NOT PREVIOUSLY FILED OR PENDING WITH ANY
OTHER COURT:

That the applicants declare that no such writ petition or suit has been filed
regarding the matter in respect of which this application has been made,
before any Court or Rany other authority or any other Bench of the Tribunal nor

any such application, writ petition or suit is pending before any of them.
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RELIEFS SOUGHT FOR:

Under the facts and circumstances stated above, the applicants humbly pray

that Your Lordships be pleased to admit this application and notice be issued

to the Respondents to show cause as to why the reliefs sought for by the

applicants shall not be granted, call for the records of the case and on perusal

of the records and after hearing the parties on the cause or causes that may be

shown, be pleased to grant the following reliefs:

8.1

8.2

8.3

8.4

Set aside and quash the impugned order dated 09.06.2006 issued under
memo No. Estt. /Order No.24 by the Principal Accountant General
(Audit), Meghalaya, Arunachal Pradesh and Mizoram to the extent
whereby 7 members of the Applicant AsSociation'(nameiy, Sri Bibash
Chandra Mandal, Sri Provangshu .Dutta Roy, Sri Ranjit Gogoi, Sri Ratna
Joardar, Sri Binoy Kr. Das, Smti. Malina Acharjee, Sri Snehashis Roy)
have been transferred/sent on deputation to Aizwal (Mizoram) and

Itanagar (Arunachal Pradesh) in consequence to the separation of the

Group ‘C’ & “D’ cadres.

o

Direct the Respondent authorities to separate the Group ‘C’ & ‘D’
cadres as per sanctioned strength and not as per man in position
and accordingly adjust the employees of the Department in their choice

of posting.

Diréct the Respondent authorities to cancel the impugned Orders dated
09.06.2006 and 13.06.2006 (and any other Orders passed in consequence
thereto) in so far as they are related to the seven members of the
Applicant Association and adjust them against the clear existing

vacancies in the Department.

Direct the Respondent authorities to address the grievances of the
Applicant Association so raised by them in their Representation dated
06.04.2006 before issuing any adverse order against any of the members

of the association.
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8.5 Any other relief or reliefs to which the applicants are entitled to, under
the facts and circumstdnces of the case as may be deemed fit and proper

by this Hon’ble Tribunal,

INTERIM RELIEF PRAYED FOR

The Applicants pray that this Hon’ble Tribunal be pleased to direct the
Respondent Authority particularly the Respondent no.3 not to issue release
Orders with regard to the seven members of the Applicant Association posting
them to Aizwal and/or Itanagar and/or to stay/suspend the operation of the
impugned Order dated 09.06.2006 transferring the members of the Applicant
Association on deputation to Aizwal/ltanagar, in so far as the said Order

related to the members of the Applicant Association.

PARTICULARS OF THE IPO.

i. LP.O. NO. /j\&c(gz_(%q'yc}/
ii. Date of Issue : /;f_ 6 ~ C64

iii. Issued from B g p o -

iv. Payable at

G tvrted -,

DETAILS OF ENCLOSURES:

As stated in the Index.
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# VERIFICATION

1, Shri Taizuddin Ahmed, son of Late Rezeque Ali,' aged about 50 years, resident
of A;G. Quarter Complex, Quarter No. 86, Beharbari, Borsojai, Guwahati — 781
029, Presently holding the post of General Secretary,Civil Audit Association (dr.
C & D), Assam Office of the Pr. Accountant General (Audit), Assam
Maidamgaon, Guwahati — 781029 in the district of Kamrﬁp, Assam do hereby
solemnly affirm and verify that I am the Applicant No. 2 in the instant application
and as such, I am fully acquainted and well conversant with the facts and
circumstances of the case. Further, I have been duly authorised to swear this

Verification on behalf of the Applicant No.1. The statements made in Paragraphs

..................................................................................

matters of records derived therefrom, which I believe to be true and the rest are

my humble submissions before this Hon’ble Tribunal.

And I sign this verification on this the 22md day of June, 2006 at Guwahati.

Tadoud i Pl

SIGNATURE OF THE APPLICANT

Identified by:

QM&JL; ATockndty

Advocate
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N ANNEXURE_. A
\ mimmﬁqsm(’@ws)mmrgam
- OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (AUDIT), ASSAM SN
_,' ____BELTOLA, GUWAHATI-29 Y,
Circular No. Estt-1V/Aw1- 81/CS/200: 06/388 B | Dated 23-03 2006

Sub:- Separaaon of Comnwn Group ‘C’ and ‘D’ Cadre between Meghalaya and Assam o
Offices.

The Cadre Lontrollmg Authority viz., O/o the Principal Accountant General (Aucht)
Meghalaya, etc., Shlllong has decided to separate the common Gr. ‘C’ and. ‘D’ cadre in‘the
Audit Offices of the Ofo the Principal Accountant General (Audit), Assam, Guwahati and O/o -

the Principal Accountant General (Audxt), Meghalaya, Arunachal Pradesh and Mlzoram,'
Shillong. :

Accordingly, the following facts are brought to 'the notice of all qoncemed “

(a) The Olo the Principal Accountant General (Audit), Arﬁbachal Pradesh and
Accountant General (Audif), Mizoram wili “c set up but both the Offices will however,

continue to function from Shillong till such time the Office space.and Staff Quartcrs are -
available in Itanagar and A1zwal reSpectr ely. . , o Cl

(b) Each Official in the Gr.'C' & D Cadres besides mdxcatmg an opuon in the
prescribed “Option Form” (enclosed) for cheice of Office for posting will also be required to
indicate an option to go on dcputauon to other of I.c,cs in order of preference. '

©) Officials who are fmally allocatcd to the Oﬁice of their choice, no deputatxon
allowance will be patd ' :

(d) Officials who dre. finally allocated to one Office, but are tsmporarlly allocated to

another office, no deputatioh allowance w111 be admissible until nnd Unless the deputatxon
mvolves a change of Stahon

(e) Each Official is reqmred to exercise his/her optlon in the prescribed “Opuon Form” to
the Estt-1 Section on or before 05-04-2006 positively. If any official fails to exercise his/her
option within the stipulated date, the Cadre Contmllmg Authority will allocate such official
permanently to any of thosc 4 (four) Offices accordmg to 1us choice.

The option once exerclsed will be final.

Mudwnty Principal Acco:mtant General’s order dated 22- 03-2006 at P72" of Fde No.
Estt-I/Au/I—81/CS‘/2005—06)

- Sd/-
Deputy Accountant General (A&W)

Memo No.Estt-1/Aw/ 1-81‘/CS/2005-06/4 10g-i Dated: 23-03-2006

Copy forwarded for mformatlon and neccacav i tion to:-

they are roous ted to brmg the contents of the cm:ular to the notice
1. The D.A.G.(Vc & C&4) of zll the & °&D staffs deployed in field duty with the
{  instructi - colle'ct the “Option Form” personally and submit the

2. The D.A.G.(A&W) same withii. the stipulated date to Estt-1/Section.

The Secy. to the Pr.A.G.(Audit), Assam.
All Branch Officers.

All Sections.

All Notice Boards. ' ’ W\?MAA

ANl

Seaine Audit Offifer(Admn.>

Certitied 10 Ae Arup ,ﬂf’gy

.
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=8 ey o ANNEXURE-8
I, QeI WETera et ( rar ulter ), s/

OFFICE OF THE |
PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTANT. GENERAL (AUDIT), ASSAM

o
§
No. Es((,l/l\u/l-‘ll/(_"S/Z(H!S'-()(),/I0(3 : h%
' Dated: 13.04.2000 'fgz-
i
o
The Comptroller and Auditor General of India
H). Babadurshah Latar Marg,
Indraprastha Head Post Office
) New Dethi - 100 002 : ( 0
Allabak .. SHer M su kumml,/m:!l-.(omp-rn.eu..eﬂ.'faﬁvm'roﬂa Greteam (A
Subject: Representation regarding modalities Jor cadre separation of Groug,
‘Cand ‘D’ on basis of sanctioned streng(l.
Sir, |
. . !
Fam 1o forward herewith the representanion submitted by the Civil i
Audit Association (Group *C* and D7) reparding modalitics for cadre separation of
common Group “C* and ‘D" in the office of the Principal Accountnt General r
(Audit). Assam, Guwahati and Principal Accountant General (Audin. Meghalay . j

Arunachal Pradesh and

tnlo:

As stated ahoyve,

Mizoram Shillong for neeessary setion at vour cndd.

Yours fuithfully,

S

. . 4 " 1
Principal Accmmtun('(.cm\%

o iag AT ERRY L

S -

AL, ARV Bellola, Guwahali-781029

ANIMERone - 0261-2301873, 7301291, 20N6R5, Iax-02651.2300817

Uhnil sgnuAssumicheay yow i

Certified/mx ke tiue Copy

Rakhee Sira=Zra Chowdhory
ADVOCATE
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CIVIL AUDIT AS&OCIATION o

(Gr.-C & DOJ .
geecoynzseo/ by the Sovernment of YIndia
/ ﬂ/? liated lo the %a/zona[ Audit Association, Swalror /
Offlce of the Pr. Accountant General (Audit), Assam

Unity is strength

Guwahati-781029 .
( ' ' @d/é.. ........ ....... )
o G “CEATIUS-06/67 \ . 06-04-2006
To
The Principal Accountant General (Audit),
Assam, Guwahati
Ref: Circular No.Estt.l/Audit/1-81/CS/2005-06/388 dated 23-03-06
Of Pr. :Accountant General (Audit), Assam
Subject: Prayer to forward the representation to C & A G of India
Sir,

I have the honour to request you kindly to forward the representation
regarding cadre separation of Group ‘C’ & ‘D’ (enclosed herewith) to the Hon’ble
Comptroller & Auditor General of India for needful action with immediate effect.

With regards.

Yours faithfu

(TAIZUDDIN AHMED)
GENERAL SECRETARY
CIVIL AUDIT ASSOCIATION, ASSAM
GROUP ‘C’ & ‘D’

Certified to.~ i:ue Copy

Rakhée Sirau:h'a Chowdhary
ADVOCATS
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CIVIL AUDIT ASSOCIATION

- (Gr.-C & O] -
%ecoym'seof @ lhe Sovernment of Indra ’ ‘ CL
/ g/ﬂﬁa’/eq/ fo the Natronal Audit gssocia/ion," Swalror }2 v (-
Office of the Pr. Accountant General (Audit), Assam' - '

Ve

Unity is strength

et

Guwahati-781029
. ' . : :1.‘:*.-.1"1#‘ oyl .ﬁ‘qh‘i'*gwtt‘_ﬁ-:f v by ?';v. N o :
No. CAA C&AGINS-06(62 ' _ ‘ , A'@a/e.'{)ﬁrDA.-'ZDD;G ...... P
. B N N L
To i
. C - ety il, “{
The Hon’ble Comptroller & Auditor General of India, ... --: .. .
10 ~ Bahadur Shah Zafar Marg, Indraprastha Head Post Office, - .+ .
New Delhi - 110 002 , o
(Through Principal Accountant General (Audit) Assam.)
Ref: Circular No. Estt-I/Au/1-81/CS/2005-06/388 Dt. 23/03/2006.
Subject : Representation  regarding  modalities for  cadre separation  of
Group ‘C’ & ‘D’ on the basis of sanctioned strength.
Sir,

t‘ \'\.‘1
1 'A} }
In pursuance to the resolution taken by the emergent General Body Meeting of the
Civil Audit Association, Assam held on 5% April, 2006, I am directed to submit herewith the following

resolution approved by the General Body to draw your kind attention please. .

RESOLUTION NO. 1 As per.demand of the Public and Government of Assam, the O/o the A.G.(Audit),
Assam was shifted/created to Guwahati in 1997. In this regard, officials (Combined officials) weére posted

‘ as per willingness exercised for option on public interest called by the then Administration of Shillong

. Office. Accordingly, ‘the officials assigned for the work of A.G.(Audit), Assam were allocated to

Guwahati Office and the remaining officials were allocated against the work of A.G.(Audit), Meghalaya,
Mizoram and Arunachal Pradesh and the assigned works were being tooked after by those officials
allocated to the Pr.A.G.(Audit), Meghalaya etc. Hence, the General Body has urged upon the Hon’ble C”°

& A G of India to effect cadre separation of _Group C& D cadres without effecting any
transfer/deputation of Gr. C & D officials of this office. : : ‘

OR

The Hon’ble C & A G of India is urged to frame the modalities of cadre separation of
Group ‘C’ & ‘D’ as follows :- :

If the number of optees in Group ‘C’ & ‘D’ cadre in the office of Pr.A.G.(Audit),
Assam, is more than the sanctioned strength of this office, the junior most officials of the concerned cadre

in excess of the sanctioned strength may please be allocated to the O/o the Pr.A.G*.(Audit), Meghalaya,

Shillong. Any other way of allocations of the officials of Gr. C & D Cadres of this office to other offices
will not be accepted in this regard. . :

Conkel - 1=/

Certitied to true Copy

Rakhea Sizauth 1 owdhar
ADVOCATG’ 7
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That Sir, already all the pains for shifting the office of the A.G.(Audit),
Assam was borne by the officials of this office on transfer in 1997. At this moment
another transfer/deputation will again cause a lot of dislocation. The Group C&D
officials belong to relatively low-income groups and frequent transfer putting a lot of

financial stress. Many of us are even forced to mamtam two establrshmenGts due to
family compulsion.

That Sir, the officials of Pr.A.G.(Audrt), Assam can not afford

unwarranted_financial hardship-with-ali-attended-consequences-in-terms-of-physical-and

mental"stress"*Such*harassment»canwfbe~av01ded'1f“cadreS'aré”s’épé‘fEted»wrthout effecting

traglsbhﬁar/deputatlon*of tHe officials-of this-office-as:mentioned-ifi Fesolition no:17

I, therefore on behalf of Civil Audit Association, Group C&D, Assam
fervently request to your kind self to accept our representation in regard to cadre
separation of Group C&D without having any forceful transfer/deputation.

. This is for favour of your sympathetic action please.

Witir regards.

Yours faithfully,

(TAIZUDDIN AHMED)
General Secretary,
Civil Audit Associa6tion,

N3

X\%ﬁ\‘g

Group-C&D, Assam, Guwahati-29 -

Memo No.CAA/C&AG/2005-06/63-66 Dated: 06.04.2006

Copy forwarded for necessary information and needful action to :-

The Principal Accountant General (Audit), Assam , Guwahati-29.

The Principal Accountant General (Audit), Meghalaya, Shillong-01.

Shri Arun Vidwans, Secretary General, National Audit Federation, Gwalior-11.
Shri M.S.Rathi, General Secretary, Civil Audit Association, Delhi cum Vice

President, National Audit Federation, O/o the Pr. Director of Audrt New Delhi-
110002, A.G.CR Building, New Delhi-02

N N

(TAIZUDDIN AHMED)

General Secretary,

Civil Audit Associa6tion,
Group-C&D, Assam, Guwahati-29

Woaid?

.rs.‘.' SN

-,
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CIVIL AUDIT ASSOCIATION

- (Gr.-C & D) -
f]eecoynisec/ @/ the Sovernment of gno[_ia '
[ \%/Zrﬂa/eJ lo the National Audit \(/—%socia/z'on,' Swalror / i

Office of the Pr. Accountant General (Audit), Assam
' Guwahati-781029

O\

Unity is strength

o GAT......... /PTG 0050069

Date-..19:04.2006

The Principal Accountant General (Audit),
Assam, Beltola, Guwahati-29

Subject: -Requirement of certain data regarding the modalities Jor implementation of
Cadre separation C&D officials.

Reference: Estt-1/Au/CAA/2005-06/4168 dated 04.04.2006

R espected Sir,

In continuation of letter No. CAA/ Pr.A.G.(Audit)/2005-06/61 dated
29.03.2006 of Civil Audit Association(CAA), Assam, I respectfully request your kind self to
provide me the under mentioned data, as required by the CAA, Assam for observing the
modalities for implementation for cadre separation of Group-C&D officials between the
Office of the Principal Accountant General(Audit), Assam and the Office of the Principal

Accountant General(Audit), Meghalaya, Etc.

SI. | Name of Cadre Sanctioned | M.I.P as | M.LP as | Vacant No. of
No. | the office strength on on post as on | optees
01.03.06 | 01.04.06 | 01.04.06

1 O/o of the (a)Sr.Ar. Data Data Data Data Data yet
Pr.AG(Au), | (b)Auditor | already already | already | already to be
Assam (c)Clerk obtained obtained | obtained | obtained obtained
Guwahati (d)Gr.D '

2 O/o of the (a)Sr.Ar. Data Data yet | Data yet | Data yet Data yet
Pr.AG(Au), | (b)Auditor | already to be to be to be to be
Meghalaya | (c)Clerk obtained obtained | obtained | obtained obtained

|| etc. Shilong | (d)Gr.D

That Sir, if the approved sanctioned strengths in respect of Meghalaya,

With regards.

~ ADVOCATE

Yours faithfily,

\&\

Arunachal Pradesh and Mizoram offices is available in the Office of the Principal
Accountant General (Audit) , Meghalaya, Shillong, this may please be furnished.

(TAZUDDIN AHMED),
General Secretary,
Civil Audit Association (Gr. C & D),

Assam, Guwahati-29
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- (Gr.-C & D) :
% yeecoym'seJ @ the Sovernment of India

: ( %fﬁ/}'cz/eJ fo the National Audi! Association, Swalior) -~
Unity is strength .

Office of the Pr. Accountant General (Audit), Assam
Guwahati-781029

CIVIL AUDIT ASSOCIATION

Nor. AT, /Pr.A.G./2005-06/70

Da2B 952096, . ;..o
To '
The Principal Accountant General (Audit),
Assam, Beltola, Guwahati-29

Subject: -Requirement of certain datsa for scrutinisation re

garding the finalisation of cadre seperation
of Group-C&D officials between Pr. A.G.(Audit), Assam and Pr. A.G.(Audit),Meghalaya etc.

Respected Sir,

In continuation of letter No. CAA/ Pr.A.G.(Audit)/2005-06/61 dated 29.03.2006 and letter No.
CAA/ Pr.A.G.(Audit)/2005-06/69 dated 19.04.2006 of Civil Audit Association(CAA), Assam, I
respectfully request your kind self to provide me the under mentioned data, as required by the CAA,

Assam for necessary scrutinisation regarding finalisation of cadre separation of Group-C&D officials

between the Office of the Principal Accountant General(Audit), Assam and the Office of the Principal
Accountant General(Audit), Meghalaya, etc. '

Si. | Name of the | Cadre Required Strength No. of optees as on
F\lo. office \ as on 10.04.2006 j
30.04.2006
1 Olo of the | (a)Sr.Ar.

Pr.AG(Au), (b)Auditor

Assam (c)Clerk
Guwabhati (d)Gr.D
(e)Stenographer
2 Olo of the | (a)Sr.Ar.

Pr.AG(Au), | (b)Auditor

Meghalaya (c)Clerk

etc. Shilong | (d)Gr.D
(e)Stenographer

This is favour of your needful action please.

With regards.

Yours fa%%%&)&@

(TAIZUDDIN AHMED),
General Secretary,

Civil Audit Association, Assam,(Gr.-C&D)
Giuwahati-29

ADVOCATE
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AT GUF TRREeR (JrEnden), e, Yo, EEe-29

O¥FICE OF THE PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (AUDIT), ASSAM,
- MAIDAMGAON, BELTOLA, GUWAHATI-29.

e Vst YA udit/CCA/PLIT/2005-06/622 Dated: 29.05.2006

A
‘The General Secretary,
Civil Audit Association (Gr. ‘C’ & ‘D?)
/o the Pr. Accountant General (Audit), Assam,
Beltola, Guwahati - 29
Subfect: Informetio/Datas in respect of Gr. ‘C’ & ‘D’ staff.
i,

With reference 10 your letter No. CAA/PL..A.G./2005-06/70 date|
13,2000, 1 am to state that the particulars as desired by vour are not readily availabi.
e s olfice. However, the Pr. Accountant Geveral (Audit), Meghalaya, ete., Shillon.

a2 buen requested to furnish the said information/data. On receipt of the same it will be
furrished to vou.

[}
v

. ‘ ' Yours faithfully,
5 M

Sr. Audit Qfficer (Admn.)

Gertified to/ke truc L IPY

kakheé Sirautis owdhdr/
ADVOCATE

- 21- ANNEXURE_ T)

mi.
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PR. ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (AUDIT), -
MEGHALAYA, ARUNACHAL PRADESH AND
MIZORAM. SHILLONG - 793 001.

No Estt.l/Order No. 24 ' Dated : 9™ June,2006

Consequent upon the separation of Group ‘C’ and ‘D’ Cadres of the office of Athe‘
Pr. Accountant General (Audit), Assam, Guwahati and Pr. Accountant General (Audit),
Mcghalaya, Arunachal Pradesh 'md Mizoram, Shillong into the office of the Pr. Accountant
General (Audit), Assam, Guwahatl, office of the Pr. Accountant. General (Audlt),
Meghalaya, Shillong, office of the Accountant General (Audit), Arunachal Pradesh,
Itanagar and office of the Accountant General (Audlt), Mizoram, Aizawl, the fonowmg
Sr. Hindi Translators’Sr.  Auditors/Stenographer - (xrdde] &ll/Auditors/Clerks/Staff  Car

" Drivers/S.G.R Xs/R. Ks/Duftries/Sr. Peons/Peons/Chowkidars/Waterman/Safaiwalas arc placed

permanently in the offices as shown in Annexures-1, 11, 111 and 1V.

Lists showing the names of the officials placed on deputation to the deficit offices

on the basis of seniority/options are showa in Annexures-V & V1.

The placement of the officials permancntly or on deputation basis in the separated
offices will be with effect from 0‘)/06/2006

R

On permanent aliocation io the offices of the Pr. Accountant General (Audxt)
Assam, Guwahati, office of the Pr. Accountant General (Audit), Shillong, officc of ihe
Accountant General (Audit), Arunachal f’radcsh, Itanagar and officc of the Accountant General
(Audit), Mizoram, Aizawl, the cfficials will sever all links with the common cadre and will have
no connection with other office« of the Pr. Accountants General/Accountants General (Audit).
They will be liable to perform all dutics and functions connected with audit including assignment
to peripatetic audit parties of the office to which they have been allocated. They arc also liable
0 be transferred to Branch/Zonal offices already in existence or 10 be formed in future and

anywhere within the State where they are permanently allocated/placed on deputation.

‘The officials who are presently on deputation to other offices will be posted or
their repatriation to the offices to which they are permanently allocated as per their seniority anc
option exerciscd by them. 1f no vacancy is available in such office on the date of repatriation, the

junior most person in the concerned cadre in that office will be sent on deputation to dc_ici:

offices.
Contd. 2/

Certified to tre\ true Copy

ADVOCATE

—~——— PR,
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Sd/-
. e Principal Accountant General.
L1/Audit/12-31/2006-07/963-64 o . Dated: 9" June, 2006

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:-

The Pr. Accountant General (Audit), Assam, Maidamgaon, Beltola,
Guwahati. He is requested to release the officials who were placed on deputation
1o other deficit offices.  Since the office of the Accountant General (Audit),
Aruniachal Pradesh, Itanagar and office of the Accountant General (Audit),
Mizoram, Aizawl is still functioning from this office, the officials may be askcd

to report to this office. .

rJ

The Principal Dircctor (StafTy, office of the Comptroller and Auditor General of
India, 10, Bahadur Shah Zafar Marg, Indraprastha Head Post Office,

~ New Delhi — 110 0ot.

Principal Accountant General.




v BRI ~ ANNEXURE-L —-.94 N
¥ OFFICE OF THE. PRINC]PAL ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (AUDIT), ASSAM, GUWAHAT},

.

-

ALLOCATION OF snmon AUDITORS (SANCTIONEDS TRENGTH : 314; PIP; 251) j

!',

o S/Shn/Smu. ' R . ‘ N7
Dharmcswar Das , W

Subrata Kr. Pau] - - : C “
Anukul Dhar :
Subhas Ch. Sarkar
Jayashree Das
Chandanlal Sen

" Rajani Kanta Barman
Cheni Ram Gogoi
Indreswar Borah

10. Anil Kumar Baruah

11 Sudhangshu Ranjan Dhar

12. Uddab Ch. Dutta

13. Pradip Kumar Saikia

PEONOLAWN

14, Gitindra Nath Deka
15. Prafulla Chandra Saikia
16. Satya Prasad Borah

17. Sashindra Nath Choudhury
18. Phanindra Chandra Goswami
19. Gokul Chandra Konwar
20. Heramba Prasad K akot;

© 21 Khagendra Nath Sarma
22. Deben Rajbongshhi
23. Chapal Kumar Hazarika

24. Mohini Mohan Dckz
25. Mahendra Nath Baishyz
26. Kamini Kanta Sharma

27. Girish Chandra Durta
28. Sekhar Das

29. Kamini Kumar Sar.na
30. Digindra Das
3L Nagendra Chandra Nath

32 Bhogeswar Panging’
33. Ghana Kanta Doley

34. Kanina Kanta Lahakar
3s. Subhas Chandra Dcy
36. Kalap Kanti Das

37. Debopriya Das

38. Bibekananda Sen
39. Haidar Ali )
40; Subodh Chandra Ghosh o

= e

av. Balcndra Basumatari i
435> Dadhi Ram Das

gy s # .
437 Saiadhar Mudoi . ’
44, Sarat Chandra Choudhury
45. Khagendra Nath Kalita
46. Mahendra Nath Deka
47. Jamnajoy Bhattacharjue

48. Debasish Das
49. Jiban Chandra Dutta
50. Sadhan Chandra Rabha

51. Jagadish Chandra Talukdar
52. Kumar Sankar Purkayastha
53. Ranatoash Chakrabarty o
54." - Bolin Borsaikia Yo o
55. Mbarqul Islam Barbhuiya

et

S S -
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56.

51.
58: -

59.

60,

64.
65.
66.
67.
68.
69.
70.
7.
72.
73.

.74,

75.
76.
77:
78.
79.
80.
81.
82.

83.

84.
85.
86.
87.
88.
89.
90.
9l.
92.
93.
94.
95.
96.
9.
98.
99.

63.

. Haladhar Das RABTASE

Btpul Chandra Lahakar

“Radha Govinda Seha

Niranjan, Chandra Das
Hridayanda Bota:.
‘Manab Chandra Baishya
Narendra Chandra Pas -«

* Dilip Kumar Sarma o

Taizuddin Ahmed
Dmesh Chandra Haloi
Prqadunya Malakar
Nagendra Chandra Balshya
Madhab ¢ Chandra Kakoti
Bapan Chandra Kalita
Puran Chandm Amchi
-Surendra Nath Saikia
Dilip Kumar Sarma an
Rohint- Mushahari
Rabi Sankar Roy
Jatindra Mohan Roy
- Sushil Sarma
Nani Gopal Saha’
Sambudha Dasgupta
Rabin Duarah ’
Manoranjan Borah
Sarbananda Sarania
Tarun Sonowal
Nirmal Kumar Malakas

Hem Kanta Gogoi

Rabin Chandra Baishya
Rabindra Pathak

" Haréndea Nath Sanna

Bikramjit Mitra
Jogendra Nath Boro :
Subhash Chandre Bhattacharjee

. Bhupendra Nath Pathali

Kamal Chandra Dutta
bamarendra Narayan Deb
Pani Ram Deka

' Dharmeswar Keot,

. AMlieswar Deka Doloi

- IBibhuti Bhusan Bhattacharjce
© " 3ames Minj

. ‘ gidhartha Bhattacharjce
100.
tol. .
102.
103.
104.
10S.
106.
‘07. no
108,
109.°
110.
i
112.
13,
114
115.
116:
17,
118.
119.

Sajal Kumar Sen

_ Subodi: Paul
. Sanchita Mukherjee
- - Prafulla Narayan Das

Ananda Chandra Das

‘.. Aruna Chakrabarty

Bhupen Patowari

Arun'Chandra Sarma
Amalendu Dey

‘Sujata Chakrabarty

Umakanta Hazarika

Ranjit Hazarika

Gandhiram Pegu

‘Shibani Choudhury

‘Sushanta Kumar Purkayastha

Noinal Chandra Deka

Salam Kumar Singh

Paran Chandra Sarkar (at presen

Soumitra Das

Suchitra Ghosh

o . e
]f N Con (&(".!’l‘"
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120.
121.
122.
123.
124,
125
126.
127.
128.
129.
130.
131.
132.
T 133,
134.
135.
136.
137.
138.
139.
140.
141.
142,
143,
144,
145.
146.
147.
148.
149,
150.
151.
152.
153.
(54,
155.
156.
157.
158.
159.
160.
161.
162.
163.
164,
165.
166.
167.
168.
169.
170.
171.
172.
173.
174.
175.
176.
177.
178,
179.
180,
181.
182.
183.

Biman Sarkar N - 24 -

Pradip Dasgupta (1)
Mintu Mitra

Sital Kumar Roy

Ashish Kumar Gupta
Biman Ranjan Das .
Jaba Dey

Ajay Bahuguna

Maya Bhattacharjec Dhar -~
Anupama Chakrabarty
Diptangshu Choudhury
Subhas Chandra Das —
Mrinal Kanti Sen

Suren Chandra Mili

Ra} Kumar Taye

Pratul Khakhlari

Mitul Chakrabarty

Md. Hazarat Ali
Bishnupada Bhattacharjce
Rupon Doimari

Raj Narayan Adhyanak.
Debashish Senapati —
Pranab Kumar Rajbongshi
Sanjoy Sarkar.-

L. Haridas Singh

Sandip Kumar Dag —*
Amitava Mazumdar
Surajit Bhattacharjee

. Tapan Kumar Dey

Arun Kumar Dey
Ashim Kumar Ghosh
Ajit Das

Jyoti Rajkhowa Lama ~
Barun Dey —

Madhabi Sen

Mridul Bayan

Nina Das

Amit Das =~

Jagadish Deka
Debabrata Kalita
Monoranjan Deka

Kanu Deb .—

Bishnu Ganguli

Manish Dey

Md. Rafikuddin Ahmed
Sarjiv Kumar

Biswajit Ghosh

Arup Kar

Jayanta Sarma (I1)
Subrata Biswas

Shifla Bist

Sanjay Kumar
Debashish Dey

Pankaj Kumar (at present on deputation)
Monomohan Deori
Biplab Kumar Saha Roy
Jagadish Ghosh

Sumita Kharmutee

Sarbajit Acharjec
Sharrmastha Bhattacharjee

S. Thangtinmang

Tapajit Dutta

Bhaktikana Bhaitacharjee ~
Pradip Das Gupta (11}



184.
185.
186.
187.
188.
189.
190.
191.
192.
193.
194.
195.
" 196.
197.
198.
199.
200.
201.
202.
203.
204,
205.
206.
207.
208.
209.
210.
211.
212.
213.
214,
215.
216.
217.
218.
219.
220.
221.
222.
223,
224,
225.
276.
227.
228.
229.
230.
231.
232.
233.
234.
235.
236.
237.
238.
239.
240.
241,
242.
243,
244,
245.
246.
247.

Suvajit Deb (at present on deputation)
Gopal Joshi ’
Indrani Bhattacharjee
Ajanta Ahmed

Sankar Kumar Das
Swapan Kr. Roy
Manoj Kr. Baishya
Swipan Mondal
Prakash Ch. Das
Kamini Kr. Das

Pinaki Bhattacharjee
Deb Dulal Roy
Arindam Dey

Arijit Sinha
Rangeswari Hazarika Deka
Tajmina Sultana
Sanjay Lama <«
Swapna Das

Dharmajit Banik
Bharat Chandra Saikia
Surendra Nath Sonowat
Phuleswari Roy
Prasauta Rasak

Sushil Sutradhar

Bijit Ghosh

Jayanta Ghosh (IT)
Ujananda Medok
Gautam Paul

Namita Das(Nath)
Swarkhisar Basumatari
Bidyut Kumar Deb
Phanin Bramha
Subhas Podar
Himangshu Dey

Tapan Chandra Deka
Dayal Singh Basumatary
Kartik Kr.Aich

Pranjal Pratim Sarma
Ranu Deka

Mahendra Nath Deka
Jugal Kishore Tamuly
Kughal Goon

Piyalee Chakrabarty
Bibhas Rn Das
Ramesh Kr. Singh
Ravi Sewa

Debojit Dutta Baruah
Mahua Dutta Sarkar
Manju Sonowal

Sudhir Ranjan Paul
Soumitra Bhattacharjce
Gopa.Das

Argha Ram Boro
Pradip Saha

Shyamal Kanti Roy
Rupak Mahanta

Rupak Mazumdar

“Biren Borah

Jayanta Kr. Das

Bijoy Chandra Hazarika
Jadab Chandra Pathak
Jyotish Sarma

Ratanajit Choudhury
Debashish Nag
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248 Ajoy’ Paul <~
249. ©  Arup Kr. Dhar
250. Kiran Limbu «
253). Arup Kumar Sharma
252.  Khagen Saikia
253.  Naresh Chetri
254, Parimal Basak
255. Subrata Dutta
256.  Rajumoni Baurah
257. . Bijon Sinha
258.  Taraknath Basu <~
259.  Rajib Dhar Choudhury ~~
260. . Gauranga Ch. Das gg

ALLOCATION OF AUDITORS (SANCTIONED STRENGTH : 61

S/Shri/Smti. .
. Madan Chandra Nath(11) (at p reseat on deputation)~
. SonaborDoley - ' '
Partha Pratim Bhadra
Pratik Kumar Nandy. (it prescat on deputation)
‘Duggirala Annapuma ~
Sajal Chandra Dey .
. Atanu Chakrabarty (at present on deputatiom)
K.Shyam Kumar
" K. Amar Babu (at present on deputation) ~
10.P. Sridhar Rao
11. Seisat Lhouvum
12. Md. Hamidur Rahaman
13. Md. Islamuddin
14, Jahidur Rahaman
15. Deepika Haloi
16, Mangsatabam Rajeswar Mecctei
17. Rita Mishra (at present on deputation) -~
I8. Surajit Das '
19. Dilip Kumar Mazumdar
20. Sanjiv Kumar Sah

ALLOCATXON OF CLERKS/TYPISTS (SANCTIONED STRENGTH : 38 ;

PipP : 15)

PIP : 08)

S/Shri/Smti.
" Ajit Chanda
_Indreswar Dutta -
Anirban Dutta -
- Rabindra Prasad Singlf
. Rashendra Day’
- Gautari Das 7
" Srijoni-Raha Roy
Rabin Ch. Boro-

PR R W
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ALLOCATION OF STENOGRAPHER GRADE-] & If

S/Shri/Smti

Tapan Kr. Chakrabarty, Stenographer Grade-1

ALLOCATION OF STAFE CAR DRIVER

S/Shri/Smti

e lAS AT

Amal Narzary

ALLOCATION OF SR. HINDI TRNSLATOR

— NIL -

LLOCATION OF S.G.RECORD KEEPER

ALLOCATION OF S.G.REAEB222222

S/ShrySmti

A —————

Shri Gokul Chandra Basumatari

Shri Ramesh Ch. Das
Chandra Kanta Das

AL1LOCATION OF RECORD KEEPER

S/Shri/Smti
Shri Netura Bahadur

shri Dinesh Ch. Dehingia

‘Shri Nagen Chandra Hazarika

ALLOCATION OF DUFTRIES

S/Shri/S mti
Pratap Chandra Kalita
Dilip Kumar Kalita
Shri Amar Nath Roy
Shri Kheti Bhusan Dalu

ALLOCATION QF PEON

S/Shri/Smti
Ghana Kanta Kachari
Gojen Chandra Boro
Madanolal Balmiki
Dharanidhar Das
Tarun Kr. Nath
Suraj Deo Shah
Dhanesh Barman
Tapan Chandra Kala
pani Ram Basumatary
Durgeswar Dutta
Krishna Prasad Sharma
Bharat Chandra Sarma
Faban Das

ALLOCATION OF CHOWKIDARS

S/Shri/Smti
Surendra Roy
Golok Chandra Baishya

Sunil Kalita

ALLOCATION OF SAFAIWALAS

S/Shri/Smti
Shri Mahesh Balmiki
Shri Suresh Balmik:
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ANMNEXURE-{I f*x{

! OFFICE OF THF PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (AUDIT), MEGHALAYA, SHILLONG

ALLOCATION OF SENIOR AUDITQRS (SANCTIONED STRENG

" S/Shri/Smti.

- L Richard B. Rynjah
2. Hiranmoy Sen
3. Utpalendu Chanda
4. Amriteswar Saikia
5. ~Shyamal Kr. Bhattacharjee (1T)
6. Delhi Grace Nongpluh

1. Nirendra Kumar Chaigabarty
8. Dayaram Joshi
9. Ashutosh Choudhury
10. Nripendra Kr. Dey
1. Nirmalendu Bhattacharjec
12. Marchall Singh Nongsteng
13. Ushanta Kumar Das
14, Mashque Ahmed
15. Hillo! Sekhar Gupta
16. Jogendra Ch. Das (I1)
17. Ajoy Kr. Das (1)
18. Anup Kumar Gupta Choudhury
19. . Darncll Majaw
20. Prabir Chakrabarty
21. Sudhir Chandra Das
22. Marmaduke Roy Lyngwa
23. Redskilton Nangkynrih
24. Mihir Kumar Chaki
25. Ranendra Das
26.  Phresto Niangti
27. Anitya Kr. Suklabaidya

28. Jagadish Chandra Boral
29. Parimal Chakrabarty
30. Dhiren Sonowal

3l Jugal Hazarika -

32. John Wallong

33 Spomen Thangkhiew

34. Sanjit Kumar Choudhury
3s. Suranjan Chouchury

36. Dipak Kumar Bhattacharjee
37. Akon Chandra Saikin

38. Lorendro Lyngkhot

39. Sashi Mohan Roy
40. Nitya Gopal Kamrakar

41. Lais K. Pyngrope
42. Rabindra Nath Biswas
43. Sanjit Purkayastha
44, Sujit Kumar Nag
45. Anupam Biswas
46. Plistina Sohtun
47. Ricky Myrten

48. Bijon Kanti Roy
49, = Kroshek D. Khiewtamn
50. Debasish Baneerjee
51. Venetia Dolly Maweie
52. Anthony L. Thawbroi
53. Ravindra Singh
54. Arlessibon Rmnong

55. Abhijit Das Gupta

TSR o



56.
57.
58.
59.
60.
61.
62.
63.

64.
65.
66.

il ol R

Ngurremmawi v
~Neelotpal Dutta Choudhury
Sunesh Manik Syiem
.Raymond V. Kharkongor
Charles Dickson Syiemlieh
- Wanaibon Resaw
" Yuribell Roy . :
Saodipan Choudhury (at present om deputation as Welfare Assistant, opted for
Meghalaya, 1* preference for deputation is Arunachal Pradesh)
Omana Madhusudhanan (Opted for Meghalaya, at present an deputation)
‘Ruhikanta Khomdram (at preseat on deputation, opted for Meghalaya)
Arindom Chatterjee (at present on deputation, opted for Meghalays)

ALLOCATION OF AUDITORS (S5/5:18 PIP:5)

S/Shri/Smti.
Miriain Sylph Kharbyngngar
Kliptos Shabong
‘Lobestar Wankhar
Mehboob Kharkongor

. Lalmunhualli Thiete

ALLOCATION OF CLERKS/TYPISTS (SAFNCTI'ONED STRENGTH : 11 PIP: 02))

l.
2.

S/Shri/Smti

"Bikash Kumar Thapa
Ibanylla Rynjak

ALLOCATION OF STENOGRAPHER GRADE-I & 1]

S/Shri/Smti
Sudip Kr. Das, Stenographer Grade-11

ALLOCATION OF STAFF CAR DRIVER . '

~Shri Dilip Kumar Khanal

ALLOCATION OF SR. HINDI TRNSLATOR

Shri Lam Kholun Simte

~ ALLOCATION OF $.G.RECORD KEEPER
-~ NIL --

ALLOCATION OF RECORD KEEPER

S/Shri/Smiti

~ Chetman Pradhan

Yogendra Prasad Sirgh
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’  ANNEXURE-LI

OFFICE OF THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (AUDIT), ARUNACHAL PRADESH, ITTANAGAR

ALLOCATION OF SENIOR AUDITORS (SANCTIONED STRENGTH ; 565 _PIP ; 46)

S/Shri/Smti.

- Subrata Sen
Bhuban Ch. Bania
Stowell Manick Nongsiej
Raneridra Kumar Bhattacharjee

* Slad Singh Nongkhlaw
Dipendra Kumar Raha

_ Pranesh Ranjan Chanda
Dwipesh Ranjan Nandy
Prabir Kumar Paul
Poramesh Chanda
Amrita Bhattacharjee

—~Z0@®NOMA LN~

-

ALLOCATION OF AUDITORS (S/S :14 PIP-4)
- NIL --

: ALLOCATION-OF‘CLERKS/TYP,ISTS (SANCTIONED STRENCTH:? PIP:02))
| - NIL -

'ALLOCATION OF STENOGRAPHER GRADE-1 & 1I
| -~ NIL -- |

ALLOCATION OF STAFF CAR DRIVER
- NIL --

ALLOCATION OF SR. HINDI TRNSLATOR
- NIL --

ALLOCATION OF 5.G.RECORD KEEPER
- NIL --

ALLOCATION OF RECORD KEEPER
-~ NIL --

- LLLOCATION OFADUFI‘R[ES
-~ NIL -

ALLOCATION OF SENIOR PEON
-- NIL --

’
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ALLOCATION OF PEON
-~ NII, --

ALLOCATION OF CHOWKIDARS
T -- NIL --

ALLOCATION OF WATERMAN
- NIL -

-ALLOCATION OF SAFAIWALAS
- NIL -

L g ¢



-3~ |
| WA

ANNEXURE-IV

OFFICE OF THE ACCOUNTANT GENER.AL (AUDIT), MIZORAM, AIZAWL
PIP : 36)

ALLOCATION OF SENIOR AUDITORS (SANCTIONED STRENGTH : 44

| R.K.Thathanga
Razia Babi Gatphoh

W

ALLOCATION OF AUDITORS (5/8:10 PIP:2)

S/Shri/Smti.
Hauzel Haumk}xum

ALLOCATION OF CLERKS/TYPISTS (SANCTIONED STRENGTH:7 _ PIP:0L)

-~ NIL --

~ALLOCATION OF STENOGRAPHER GRADE- & fl
-« NIL --

ALLOCATION OF STAFF CAR DRIVER
- NI, --

ALLOCATION OF SR. HINDI TRNSLATOR
- NIL --

ALLOCATION OF S.G.RECORD KEEPER
~ NIL --

ALLOCATION OF RECORD KEEPER
- NIL --

ALLOCATION OF DUFTRIES
-~ NIL --

}’\LLOCATION OF SENIOR PEON
-= NII—J ==

ALLOCATION OF PEON
-- NiL --




ALLOCATION OF‘CHOWKlDARS
-~ NIL - -

ALLOCATION OF WATERMAN
- NIL --

ALLOCATION OF SAFAIWALAS
' -~ NIL --
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ANNEXURE-V | A

The following officials are placed on deputation to the office of the Accountunt General

"(Audit), Arunachal Pradesh, Itananagar on the hasis of option cxercised by them :

Voo AR WD

10.
11.
12,
13.
14.
15.
16.
17,

18.

19. -

20.
21,
22.
23.
24.
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.
30.
31
32.
33.
34.
35.

SR. AUDITCGRS:-

S/Shri/Smli, L
Caius D souza Lungdoh (opted for Mcghalaya, pldced as per 2™ preference)
ladamon Wanswett | COTTTTTOIN do....oouen .)
loophica Raplang - G do...ieeeninl)

}lelen Diengdoh (opted for Mcghalaya, placed as per 2™ preference)

Padam Lal Sunar (opted for Meghalaya, placed as per 2™ preference)
Dlessina Diengdoh (opted for Meghalaya, placed as per 2" preference)
Rabin Kumar Ruchal (ooted for Meghalaya, placed as per 1 frcfcrencc)
Khmihlynti Mawiong (opted for Meghalaya, placed as per 2" preference)
Uttam Thapa (opted for Meghalaya, placed as per 1¥ preference)

Krishna Pradhan (opted for Meghalaya, placed as per 1* preference)

Sanjay Suklabaidya (opted for Mcghalaya, placed as per 1 preference)

Bari Kupar Thangkhiew (opted for Meghalaya, placed as per 2" prefercnce)
Manoj Khanduri (opted for Mcghalaya, placed as per 1% prefercnce)

Jenny Dingdoh (opted for Meghalaya, placed as per 2™ preference)

"Hazell Sawian (opted for Meghalaya, placed as per 1* preference)

Sandalyne Khongwir (opted for Meghalaya, placed as per 1* preference)
Panora Nongsiej (opted for Meghalaya, placed as per 1* preference)
Phailin Thangkhiew (opted for Meghalaya, placed as per 1* preference)
Bijoy Chetri (opted for Mcghalaya, placed as per 1" preference)

Ribiwla Kharmawphlang (opted for Meghalaya, placcd as per 1* preference)
K amalesh Chakrabarty (opted for Meghalaya, placed as per 1* preference)
Persara Mary Nongbri(opted for Meghalaya, placed as per 1# preference)
Virginia Pyngrope (opted for Meghalaya, placed as per 1* preference)
individual Talang (opted for Meghalaya, placed as per 1* preference)
GordonMark S. Rynjah (........do....... )

Hunlinmon Ajar Tongper (....... do...... )

- Aquarus Mathew | CPU .do...... )
Cherryline Lyngdoh (..... .do......)
Amita Dingdoh v do......)
Lisamai Syiem G do......)
Altafani L.yngwa G do...... )
Naina Kamal Gurung, R do...... )

- Til Bahadur Chetri T do...... )
Dcepraj Limbu - G do...... )
Minakshi Purkayastha T do...... )

AUDITORS:-
S/Shri/fSmti.

Shiuti Das(opted for Meghalaya)
aphira Kharbangar (... .do...)

" Barindra Lal Bose (opted for Assam)
Bivash Ch. Mandal(opted for Assam)

CLERKS/TYPISTS:-
S/Shri/fSmti
Malook Singh (opted for Mcghalaya)
Puspita Deshmukhya (opted for Meghalaya)

STENOGRAPHER GRADE-I & 11
S/Shri/Smti

‘Provangshu Dutta R oy (epted for Assam, not covered by option, placed on deputation)

RECORD KEEPERS
S/Shri/fSmti .
Govinda Sharmz (epted for Meghalaya, placed asper 13 preferencey
Gore Bahadur Cheui(opted for Assam, placed asper 1* preference
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ANNEXURE-VI

The following officials are placed on deputation to the office of the Accountant Genera!

(Audit), Mizoram, Alzawl on the basis of option exercised by them :

W RN A W -

v/ 31.
\,"5/32.
"33,
34.

SR. AUDITORS:-

S/Shri/Smiti. ‘ ’
Gita Dhar (opted for Meghalaya placcd asper 3™ prcfercnce)

- Ranjit Barua (opted for Meghalaya, placed asper 3" preference)

Medalin Sohtun (opted for Meghalaya, placed asper 3 option)
Namarbahun Marwein (opted for Mcghalaya, placed asper 3 preference)

Moreen Kharmudai (............. seendol,
- Nalibon Wanshnong (................. do....on )
Jeannita Warjri (e SR do...ooo. )
Rajesh Kamal Rajput(................‘.do .............. )
Baiar Kupar Lyngdoh Thabah (......da............ )
Euphrasie Nongkynrih (............... do ........ o)
Khainbor Warjri (opted for Megnalay1 but not covered by option/preference)
Yurinia Kharumnuid (................. do............ )
Rishottre Pyrbot  (opted for Meghalaya placed asper 3™ preference)
Ricky Pyngrope G do......... )
Camelia Sahtun oo, do........ V)
Marius Swer - Govrnnnnidon )
Harilal Panthi ( not covered by option)
LEdmund Kharkongor (opted for Meghalaya, placed asper 3" prefcrcvcc)
Eusebio Lyngdaoh T do........... )
- Kyrshanborlang Ranece(............... do........... )
Jesper Khongsdam (... .. o)
Suraj Kumar Thapa (................. do........... )
Merinda Kharkongor (................. do........... )
_ Stalyneda Kharbuku (coevveeneindaiall)
" "Ranjit Gogoi " (upied Tor Assam, ol covcrcd by option)
Ratna Joardar -~ - fopted for Assam, not covered by optxon) ) .
P:V.K.Naaga Polaiab “(.............do........... )
T. John Wilson ( opted for Assam, placed asper 3™ prcfcrcncc)
Binoy kr. Das T do............ )
Malina Acharjee G, do............ )
Snehashis Roy R TR do............ )
Baniaphira Manik Syicm(opted for Meghalaya, placed asper 3™ preference)
Saban Kumar (Opted for Meghalaya but not covered by option)
Allwinson Dhar (oo do............ ) '

AUDITORS:-
S/Shrv/Smti ‘
Seimang Touthang (opted for Meghalaya)

CLERKS/TYPISTS

S/Shri/Smti
Sujeet Kumar Das (opted for Mcghﬁlaya)

RECORD KEEPER

§§Lrv_§_m,.
Shri Joshua Luke Ranec (opted for Mcghalaya placcd as per 3™ preference)




The Deputy Accountant General (Admn.)

O/o the Pr. Accountant General (Audit), Meghalaya etc.,
Shillong.

Subject: Separation of Group ‘C’ and ‘D’ cadres.

Sir,

have been placed on deputation.

As per po]icy for common Group ‘C’ & ‘D’ cadre 'the'junio'r m

choice irrespective of whether suitable substitule - is available/created in “th

clarification.

This issucs with the approval of Pr. Accountant General. -

Yours faithfully,

Dy. Accountant General (Admn: ,v

AeTIEN, TAETEYBeltola, Guwahati-781029
{TWPhone : 0361-2301673, 2301291, 2300665, Fax-0361-2300817
E-Mail ; agauAssam@cag.gov.in

Certified to

Rakhee Sirauthia Chowdharp
~ADV@CATE

[P, [

|
|
i
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CIVIL AUDIT ASSOCIATION

(Gr.-C & D)
'7\1?('0(//)/3«’('//6// e Sooernment U/. Dndra
(’7///)/1’(//(!(/ fo the  National Hadit .'72\’.\'()(31}//1})11, 5')/11(1//01'/
Office of the Pr. Accountant General (Audit), Assam

&\

fnily is strength

Guwahati-781029
v (I AT ]?:..-.A‘G./ALZ/.J,005' 66 /5 { '])u/a.'...'..‘)..-.-..6:..’.200,6 ..... -
Vhe § YN I ,\ Aceorund f“w\/‘ (1 catsead (A W'Lu“ ) /\r;g A
Gartgabhal,” - 29 _
Salo ! F\¢ \~'v 4.(—(4x}’\-\':')v -‘r"a ol reedeagy, ("’C“r‘ - ¢ %D (’h el ?
cn depadaliay A othde efbied oruseol ol C'F ,
CedNp. /gv"\o nfonl- ‘\'"'V
-/.l l\‘(.‘
. : - - ‘ . .
(_:7 /\\CU\/" /U.\(L zkf\o'ﬂc'lt'! —/\U rtrf.“t(“)- T /“\M" PN '.’l(‘.mm(g
ree . | |
AW AVA IV cr /\:LI{CN rxa Cre .f-‘ Che c"x ')\,‘ r\,l ‘o ,/‘b (}H\_(_)( C';"'IC(, [ AL e r!
¢ Lod (r-‘\. Codvr Scpotyal o ﬁv\r\a Ko PNE Ge reelencrdd I;g”‘, 1
I'( L‘-j:" (‘} ".. Ce ' ’\L(— I‘,\'r T:, | ‘Y (", (‘vr\,\ A/‘(o Ui ﬂ‘:‘/y\,)f G{/(/\L/"(f\/l LA (|r‘ 1 l/) /l .\(,l"“ 1
[SSTATY T R , Ainte (e pate Lo JeepreSsantedioy /",r
Lol M0 CAA] ¢ v A C\/Au/(;g. obf/¢2 AdSid il voer N o
LANVIANE (\ (V(‘C (’wl« .o':\/ f" O-Pf Jeials e, Al O‘Lf'.c’ Ak Mg I!-‘ UV e |
,\ ce L&k \nf\ftm/{.\'o:\/ ("[ Cocdhc AL A o Al kasic } Mae
FRIVANTE BN Lo edepryc c-\ LA, ,w«&\k' 0-,[‘ QA £ r, A R TR . N foe “m
. A,L Ll o o\ C(/V\Ol I 0‘ r{.\ c:Src-'
Ao ol ;”\‘d CU¥ v A Regape ol S woldd treqwcgl- ot
0 Ay y : ﬁ- ~ . N K - ! - ‘ N . — /
~A Al NECC D pr o fS',lc Pv& o /L.lj NIP I A w M r\“..f r( A P'(’"(C
G\ 2 v A ’)N-N-*l' ) ) ‘ ! ) ~
) \ teveel An pude 0 nl L £ PCe pvrof vende (.
(? P e '\X-( S Sf. (7! /(6' C ,}1 A (; Fr (3 L N \ — ) e Llrp v
A \)&') noeve o V‘GL( ‘l\b‘ﬁ AS ,CD(J' [\_‘v, 0,.\/ lg

L A lcSe mo CAAJe v AG Ay

Nowe “’Y (%Pjécir\lx
(D RAN GoGor - S5 P (G RATN A JORRDAR. ¢, A
. Y. 7
,3\" \ . 4 .‘
;Sr ,<._ MALINA AewARgEE . $a Ao @ Bircoy kR DAc T
R) SNIhASHhIcn Roy - S5 A © BivAcr Monpgy . A

050062 di. ogamy

(ﬂ PRAV AN S WY Dun i-/\\r{by . Slewg qﬂdh leg youy.s as b .La
Y
3 s A s o] oo needfi )
Ged gy P).(‘o\lo_p . \d QA\Z.U o /\\\ﬂ'\i‘ﬂ
lU’—L\K e coye ol g , , - General secrefary,
8 | ' , Civii Audit Association, Assam
NNl e T Brn A D), Gowahat - 29,

e Lue T py

Rakhee Sirautlfa Chowdhary
ADVOCATE

- e T et b e o ebe 5 G e e e e e et



—:—" T e £z
Cﬁnt.ﬂﬂ L0 TR . ’

. - '
IR TR S

5

IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIB
GUWAHATI BENCH/? ru1gals
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ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO. 155 of 2006

IN THE MATTER OF :

Original Application No. 155 of 2006
CIVIL AUDIT ASSOCIATION (Gr. ‘C’
& ‘D)
... Applicant
-Vs-
UNION OF INDIA & ORS.
... Respondents

-AND-

IN THE MATTER OF :

An Additional Affidavit filed on behalf
of the Applicants in abundant caution
under Rule 4(5)(b) of the Central
Admimistrative  Tribunal ~ (Procedure)
Rules, 1987 and in pursuance of this
Hon’ble  Tribunal’s  Order  dated
22.06.2006 bringing on record the names
of the members of the Applicant
Association who have been adversely
affected by the impugned orders dated

09.06.2006 and 13.06.2006.

ADDITIONAL AFFIDAVIT

‘I Md. Taizuddin Ahmed, aged about 50 years, son of Late Rezeque Al,

resident of A.G. Quarter Complex, Quarter No. 86, Beharbari, Borsaijai, Guwahati — .

oLy

< /€ /o7

3‘[;01/«3



)

-

¥
4

4

781029, presently holding the post of General Secrétary, Civil Audit Association (Gr.

‘C’ & ‘D’), Assam do hereby solemnly affirm and state as follows :-

That, I am the Applicant No. 2 in the instant Originél Application No. 155 of
2006. Being fully acquainted and well conversant with the facts and
circumstances of the instant case, I am fully authorised to swear this affidavit on

behalf of the Applicant No. 1.

That, the Applicant humbly submits that due to an inadvertent error, the
members of the Applicant .AsIsociation who have been adversely affected due to
the impugned Orders dated 09.06.2006 and 13.06.2006 issued by the
Respondent No. 1 and the Deputy Accountant General (Administration), Assam
respectively, could not.be impleaded/added as party Applicants to the Original

Application No. 155 of 2006.

That, the Applicant humbly states that due to such bonafide and genuine error
gross injustice would be caused to the persons concerned if they are not brought
on record and/or if their names are not impleaded and/Qr added as party
Applicants to the said Original Application. As such, the Deponent has filed
this instant affidavit to bring on record such members of the Appllicant No. 1

who have been adversely affected by the impugned orders under challenge in

the Original Application. They are :-

1. Sri Bibash Chandra Mandal ... Auditor

2. Sri Provangshu Dutta Roy ... Stenographer
3. Sri Ranjit Gogoi Sr. Auditor
4. Sri Ratna Joardar Sr. Auditor
5. SriBinoyKr. Das . St Auditor
6. Smti. Malina Acharjee Sr. Auditor

7. Sri Snehashis Roy ... Sr. Auditor



i | ¢

h 4.  That, the Deponent humbly states th‘at in view of the Order dated 22.06.2006
passed by this Hon’ble Tribunal and further considering the provisions of Rule
4(5)(b) of the Central Administrative Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1987, the
Deponent deems it pertinent and essential to file this Additiénal Affidavit to
bring on rec;)rd the aforesaid seven (7) members of the Applicant Association as
party Applicants to the proceedings of the Original Application No. 155 of

2006.

5.  That, the instant Additional Affidavit has been filed bonafide and in the interest

of justice.

6. That, the statements made in this paragraph and in paragraphs 1, 2, 3, 4 (partly)
and 5 are true to my knowledge and those made in paragraph 4 (partly) being
matters of record are true to my information derived therefrom which I believe

to be true and the rest are my humble submission before this Hon’ble Tribunal.

And I sign this affidavit on this 26th day of June, 2006 at Guwahati.

General secretary,
Civil dudit Association, Assam
(Gr-C 8 D), Guwahati - 29.
Identified by me : (GrC8 ) Gura

Advocate

C e cm e afen e et a R D . P P T RTOee. <17 o U
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X Civil audit AssoCiatlion
.. Applicants
' - BT EULE
Union of Eﬁ;ia g Ore.
. e s sRpenondents
The wtitﬁgn statemsnts on behaif ol
the Respondents. ‘
WERITTEN STATEMENT OF TH§

MOET PEETFHLLV»SHnNLFH:
ie .That with regard to the statemsnt made  In

paragraphs 1 of the instant applicetion the answering

Respondents beg to sta te that tn& Lumpf:m?xms ard A

tor General of India has decided to separate the oo

Grougp  "0" and npt radres of the office of the e Bl

{Audity, Meghalaya, grunachal Fradesh and Mizoram,

@rillong and  O/0 the Fre. Aab. (Audit), Assam, Guwahatl,

a6 (Audit), Assam, fuwahati into

the offices of the Fr

&6, (Andit) Mvuha ava,Shillong. Fr. o (Andit) . Guwarhat i

aEifudit) . Avunachal Fradesh, ltanagair and At (Audit).
Mizoram, Glzwal. CPureuant to the
N

called for from the Group "CY

above optilong wereg

and "D officials of

the
aforesald twe offices. The officials of both the offices
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ction

miore

oald

arbitrariness

{ oar

whi

i
T
tod

final
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posting to another gffice ©
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allocated to their office
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Dharmeswar Das, Senior
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V- r@ﬁatriat&é to the foiﬂﬁvﬂf tﬁ@ FrofAccountant Geneval
?ﬁudiiig.é55&mg Buwahati.
Ea That with regard to the statement made in
paragraphs 2 and 3 m% The in5 ant applicstion the an-
- ; ,
swering Fespondents have no comment.
‘9<) That  with regard to the statement made in
' .paragraph 4.1 of the instant agﬁllc stion the answering
Fespondents beg to state that none of  the aggrieved
\ perenns  are  parties in this case. In teres  of Fusle
o G{v) i)y of %hh CAT provision Rules minimum one aggrieved
person  mIst be a garfy to oany of the court C?&M; Thus
tie Divil deiﬁ desociation as well as regpmﬂﬁént Moy 2,
General Secretary, Civil ﬁhdlu Asscciation, Office of
' the Fr. fotountant General {(Audit), Assam, Ggwah:ti hat
ﬁm'.iawfui authority to fi1B the application hefore  the
Hon ‘ble Tribunal. ' | \
.
b That with regard Yo the statement made 11
N
paragraph 4.2 of the instant application the answering
Respondents beg to state that the office of the Accoun-
\ ,

tant General {(Audit), Assam, Guwahati was created with

effect from 2.7.1997 with its headguarter in  Buwahati.

1

The cfficial who were then working in the branch office

. SRV

at  Guwahati were.posted in that office. Hesides that,

N

- some  more officers and officials who were then working

in Shillong has exercised theilr preference for posting

Contd...F/-
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to the newly created Guwahati office and were accordin-
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gly posted. It is not correct to state that these of
rere  and officials of Shilleng office ewercised  any

option  for their transfer to Guwahati at that point  of
. R U . e
time., It is alﬁmA correct to state that only the office

"
of the Pr. fccountant General (Audit), Meghalaya, Bhil-
long, is auditing Mizoram and Arunachal Fradesh because
the Central Revenue portion of the audit work of these

1

two states is being looked safter by the office of the

Y
&

By, fAccountant Gene r:i/ frcountant Beneral | {(Auditl,

fzgam, Guwahati. -~
~ M
S That as regard to the statement made  in

paragraph .3 of the instant application the answering

respondents beg to state that this bheing ma tter  of
record, as such no comments. The decision to sel up  nNew
nffices at Arunachal Pradesh and Mizoram is st one  of

palicy necessitated by the requirements of the [%ddiﬁiE“

zration j etalise .

¥ >
. Ve
& That with regard to the statement wmade In
- f

paragraph 4.4, 4.5 and 4.4 of the instant mﬁpxlﬁ&tiﬂﬁ
the answering Respondents beg o state that those are
matter of records, hence no r'tnmu+an

T That with regard to the statement made in

g "agraph 4.7 of the. instant application the answering

Fespondents beg to state that the 7 gifficials who opted’

Contd...F/- .
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(g

vf Gesam were placed on deputation to

they could not be accommodated
on  the basie of serniority cuwn option in theé place o

their choice. Such officiale would be posted beck to the

chpy

s . . 1 ‘ . .
office of their office as and when & vacancy arises In

such office.

N s
8. That with rvegard to the statement made in
paragraph 4.8 of the instant application are mabtlter of
records hence the answering Respondents beg to offer no

comments.

B " That with regard to the statement made in

¥

paragraph 4.9 of the instant application the answering
Fespondents beg to state that in response to  the

representation of the fsscciation dated 19.4.8006, the

Frinciosal  Accountant ﬁ@ﬁgrai had called for 7 a mesting
with éhe fAozcriation on Egnén&ﬁﬁé; Hut as the _ﬁmcret:ry
of the Association expressed his inability to attend the
m@etiné\mn H3.6.0006, the mesting waﬁ‘rzmﬁchaduled o be
feld  on B4.6.06 at 11.00 AN, But in the meantime the
Ascociation has filed a case in the CAT, Buwahatl @ Bench

without waiting for the outcoms of the mesting.,

L. That .with rvegard to the statement  made Cin

N -

paragraph 4.10 of the instant application the ATTEWET AT

Fespondents beg to state that the Department has taken &
e

RN

conscious decision not to go  in for any fresh

Contd...FA-
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pert  in  tune with the stonomy instructions issued by

Government of India. Accordingly the sa notioned strength

of cadre has lost all its significance and presently tbw

~F€pm1*mw’t is amnﬁt L1 “HEﬁuirﬁd etvrengths" &g the basls

WO .
in |Fower Management. focordingly policy decision was

taken to  man the four offices of the Fr. Accountant

General {(Audit), Assam, Guwahati, Fr. fccountant General

it

(Fudit), Meghalava, Shillong, Accountant General,  Arue
nachal Pradesh and Accountant u&n@rahq Mizoram, fAizawl

by the existing man power availlable in the offices of

: . ! ,
the Pr. Accountant General  {Audit) Meghalaya eto.,

N
Shillong.

s &he policy decision has not viclated  any
Rules and orders in existence and as such existence of
clear vacancy in these offices do not confer any ight

to the officials  of Fuwﬁhaix agffice to stay in Guwahatl

.
’

1i. That, with regard to the stateément made in
. . N w

paragraph 5.1 of the instant application the AnSWer ing

Fespondents beg to state that the permanent allocation/

placement on deputation were made on the basis of se-

riority cum option and also on the basis of apportioned

ifi

person  in pesition., Thus the ex istence of vacancies in

Buwahati office has nothing to do with  the p@ manent

£

per

0
r-r?-

alliocat/ion/deputation aff . .

O Contde . 8-



Fespondents beg to state that out of 7 affected offi-

cials, 4 officials listed below had been appointed  and

posted in the office of the Accountant Beneral {Auditl,

~

fasam, Ouwahabi at the time of their initial appoint-
ment. A8 a rvesult, guestion mf.&nﬁthﬁr trangferfdamuta~
tion " does nhﬁ arise, in respect of these mf icials gnd
contention of unwarraﬁ&wﬁ financial hardship is quit@

uniustified.

Bl. Mame ~ Designation Appointed as Date of

Mo . ' : .- Appointment’

1. 8hri Bivash Oh Suditor iiamlf ypist 10.9.8002

Mancdal -

e}

o, Bhri Ranj%t Bogoi Sr.fuditor Clerk/typist 30.%.19%4

3

2. 8mt Fatna Joardar Sr.fuditor Clerk/typist 21.9.1998
i, 8mt Malina Acharise Sr.fuditor Guditor 18,9, 8003

e tx baste s4aen wrar aro woeta mes s SeOAR S1AHE SEELE FRLSD BOPCS ST 000E8 RPALH Bobae SRRAL o4suR nUTEL Smem o0k PTOLL 910H4 G600 S1E0n SRR Smad mPAD HVdS S4SOL Pobee ST SITES SOt FORY IR FALSS AARRS JRRSS Ripre SRt HVEL GRS S4LEL CARRE SAASS AR BOHIS SIS S ey ey Saces

13, © That  with vegard to the statement  made  in
fpgragraﬁh .3 of the ing tant<apﬁlicatian the answering
Rmswﬁnﬁ%ntg beg to state thﬁi.? pfficials have been
mlaced on deputation as there was no vatanoy
with reference to~the apportioned pevson. Inposition in
the first place of their choice. There is no  arbitvari-
nEss O &é&afid@ in their n}acemu toon deputation. As
alveady ﬁtatédg & mén%@néuﬁ gecision wére taken to vun
all the four offices on  the basis of ﬁ&?gmﬁ In Position
of the existing k§9mff1rmf and not with reference to the

sanctioned strength.

Contdd. . oFS
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AT That *with regard to the statement made in

paragraph 5.4 of the instant application the answering

‘Respondents beg to state that it would be ®vic wnL Foin

.
-,

above that the decision to guadripartite
i

rwo  offices were made in the best intevest of pubilic

the existing

s

. M 4 .

SETviCe | @5 Lma}LY for  the pso gin of the states of
4

Mizeram and Srunachal Fradesh and theve is no  guestion

of  wvioclating the provisions of frticle 14,16 and £1 ot

the Constitution.

18 That ~with - reqa;d to the statement made  in
ﬁaragraph S5 of iﬁa-iﬁg ant application the ATNEWET ing
Fespondents  beg b state that the representation  was
wubmitted aftar the last date for e'mrcmmu of  opticon.
The “mrﬁﬁwﬁtuf10ﬁ WaE &ubm fted to the Fr.
General {ﬁudiﬁkﬁ fiosam, Guwahati by the Association -of
Graup. o aﬁ&;”ﬁ”&cadte on 18.06.086 whereas the last
date for submission of mmtimﬁ wég ?;ﬁ,ﬁﬁ,:khuﬁﬂ it is
apparent that mﬁt;dﬁﬁ were submitted by the concerned
officials within thé stipulated da e_wiﬁhmut ary kind of
rwpr@gwntﬁtimn!éri@vaﬁceﬁg The said r@mfennn Cation Was

forwarded to the office of the Comptroller and  Auditor

]
~r
o

General of India on 13.6.8006 under this office ter
Mo. Posst-I/00ds tf}wdifﬂﬁfﬁﬁﬂﬁwﬂﬁflﬂé gdated 13.4.2006 by

Conrier Service.

Contd.. P/



Tése That with regard Qo the statement msde 10

T4
]

paragrap ph S.6 of the instant application the answering
Respondents beg to state that as already stated in  the
foregoing paragraphs the existence af olsar vacancies

has - nobthing to do with the present  separation. The

decision to open two more offices in the states of  Arue

nachal Fradesh and Mizoram was taken in the best  inter-—

@%él of the people of the two states. The policy .deci-

B 10N o man all the four Etatwwvmf fumsam, Meghalaya,

Arunachal Pr&dagh ard ﬂ.:uram on the basis of  appor-
Fd

Fioned FPerson  In Position wf the offices of the PFr.

Acecountant Beneral (Audit), Assam, Guwahati, Fr. fooouan |

Fant  General  (Audit)y, Meghalaye sto. Shiljong was &
decision of the office of the Comptroller  and  Auditor

General of India without any malice.
. N ~

17. That with regard to the statement mace in

B

paragraph .7 of the ins tant application the answering
Fespondents  beg to state that the application was made

i

o stall ~the separation in Broup "EY and

only
"Dt posts.

18 That with regard to the statement mads in

o
i

4

~agiraph &8 of the instant application the aTTHWEer 1ng

"'i“i

wepondents beg to state that in visw of the submission
made in the foregoing ﬂa;ﬂgzaﬂh the applicants have no
\

reason o he agorieved and it ie & frivolous application
’ . <

i!’:‘:!l é‘ ”T\H

pf Group

made only

CHaOTBE .
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i9. That with regard to the statement Hade In

,...,..

paragraph 7 of the instant applicaticn the answering

respondents beg to offer no comm mi it .

'Eﬁ. ' That with Tégﬁvd to the ‘statement made  in
paragraph 8.1 of t%e iﬂﬁtaﬁt'ﬂppliCCtiCﬁ.thE anﬁweriné
respondents  beg  to state that in the foregoing paras
granhs, the amplicatimﬁ'hag b@aﬁ made without any lawful

authority and hence the same iw liable to be dismissed.

’ 1
@i That with vegard to the statement . made 1

paragraph 8.2 of the instant appi&rmklﬁn the answering

oy

Respondents beg to state thét it oim owell settled in law
that the fmrmulaiimn of pelicy im & function of the
Government and cannot be interfered with by the Tribunal
unless there is arbitrariﬂ%ﬁ$n it iﬁ wiﬁhim the compee
tence of the ssscutive to charnge & policys rechargs 1t

tee adfw.%f' of

adiust it and according to the compulsions of  olroum-

Stances. Conseguent upon the creation of two more of-

fices of the hwaduntmnh'ﬁaﬁ&falﬂ the persons in pmsit%aﬂ
of the Fr. Accountant Seneral (Pudit )y PSS, Guwahati,
Fr . fccountant Beneral (ﬁufxt . Meghalaye etc. Bhillang
W e parmanently sliocated/posted ﬁﬁ.'uE”WKatiﬁﬂ with

~espect te their ﬁénimrity cum option witﬁ a1l fairness

and  as such thers is no merit in the application and

hence . the application is 13 iable to he dismissed.

e cb ety . L -



Fd

fand

]
i

@, That with regard to the statement made in

paragraph 8.3 to 8.5 and 9 of the instant application

]

the aﬁmwering Fespondents beg to state that in view of
the facts and civcumstances mentioned above the appli-
cants  are not entitled to arny relief or int&fim relief
a5 pfayed for and the application is 1"&1&»&& e dise—

A

misaed.



meEnt made in paras

Tt
g
Sreed

VERIFICATION

Wc;m. f
. g -
. ¢
s uuuuuWﬂnwunnd‘Onunuuu’u&Muuuunann

et
-

aged aboutdSyears, R/o

istrict ukkhhufuua.u” and competent officer of t

answering respondents, do hereby verify
-

] +0 2 A are  tr

o

,~=
:"

.
unWr)x:nnn v owon ok B oM oE BB O

v o

LD

L,
e

at the state—

ue

to my knowledge and those made in paras —
being  matters of vecord are true to ey informatl

derived

an

therefrom which I believe to be trus and the

rests ars my  humble submission before  this  Hon'ble

Tribunal.

= .
1

fGnd 1 osion this veri

2004 at Guwahati.

o
by
\

DeputrPr<<errtf<rrh
Tﬂiuu w L (For quEl)

| Acoounlantk,eneral

Office of the :
. FEH  ETET
. Assam, Belt

“urd, Y, I Q)

1(.C. & pemn)
= { u,i-;\%’ff"x
(Audit)

:2"“"‘ W
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Original Application No. 155/2006

L
THRO G ;

Tiien By s
/L/ﬂo‘ /? <.

- IN THE MATTER OF:

Original Application No. 155/2006

Civil Audit Association

J... Applicant
-Versus-

Union of India & Ors.
~ ...Respondents :
-AND- .

IN THE MATTER OF: f

An Affidavit-in-Reply/Rejoinder filed on
behalf of the Applicant Association agéinst
~ the Written Statement filed by the

Respondents.

AFFIDAVIT — IN — REPLY/REJOINDER

I, Shri Tazuddin Ahmed, son of late Rezaque Ali, aged about 50 years,
resident of A.G. Quarter Complex, Quarter No. 86, Behabéri, Guwahati — 781029,
presently holding the post of General Secretary, Civil Audit Association (Gropp ‘C
& ‘D’), Assam office of the Accountant General (Audit), Assam, Maidamgaon,

Guwahati in the district of Kamrup, Assam do hereby solemnly affirm and state as

follows :-

1. That, I have been served with a copy of the Misc. Petition filed on behalf of
the Accountant General (Audit), Assam Office through my Counsel. I have
gone through the same and understood the contents thereof. Being the

General Secretary of the Association, I am duly authorised to swear this

Hl:df-s'b v dh Ahmad



, A
affidavit on behalf of the 7 (seven) members of the Assooi;tion who have
been adversely affected by the .impugned' Order dated 09.06.2006 and
13.06.2006 which are under challenge in thé afé}esaid Original Application
No. 155/2006.

That, save and except the statemenfs made in the Written Statement which

have been specifically admitted herein below, the rest shall be deemed to have

been denied by the answering Respondents.

That, with regard to the statements made in paragraph 1 of the Written
Statement, the ansWering Respondents state that the Applicants are aggrieved
by the fact that although they had opted for Assam, while options were being
asked for, they are being deputed to Mizoram and Arunachal Pradesh without
their consent. The answering Respondents humbly state that deputation, as is
a well established principle of law, is a tripartite agreement wherein consent
of the incumbeht, who is sought to be -sent on dep}ltation, is essentially
required to be taken. As such, the same not having been dpne in the instant
case, the said orders dated 09.06.2006 and 13.06.2006 are liable to be set aside
on this count alone. Further, the answering Respondents state that deputing
them for a period of only 5 or 6 months would not only cause undue hardships
to the answering Respondents, but would also cause havoc in their personal
lives with regard to the education etc. of their children. In that view of the
matter, this Hon’ble Tribunal may be pleased to intervene into the matter and

accordingly‘ grant appropriate relief to the Applicants/ answering Respondents.

That, with regard to the statements made in paragraph 2 of the Written

Statement, the Deponent has no comments to offer.

That, the statements made in paragréph 3 of the Written Statement are denied
by the answering Respondents aqd it is stated that this Hon’ble Tribunal, after
considering all aspects of the matter and having due regard to Rule-4(5)(b) of
" the Central Administrative Tribunal Rules, was pleased to admit this
application and pass the interim order dated 22.06.2006. Be it further stated

that the Applicant No.2 had been duly authorized by the 7 (seven) members of

Toe_q\ﬁk&éu‘\ B'NW“-“



* the Association, who had been adversely affected by the impugned order

dated 09.06.2006, to approach this Hon’ble Tribunal, since the Applicant No.
2/answering Respondent has been agitating their cause on behalf of the

Applicant No. 1. It is further stated that vide Additional affidavit filed on

126.06.2006, the Applicant Association has brought on record the names of

those adversely affected persons, who are members of the Applicant
Association. This Hon’ble Tribunal vide Order dated 26.06.2006, as well as
on hearing the parties, had been pleased to grant liberty to the Applicants to
improve its pleadings and on such basis, the Additional affidavit has been
filed. As such, the statements made contrary thereto in para-3 of the Written
Statement shall be deemed to have been denied by the Deponent/Answering

Respondents.

That, the statements made in paragraph 4 of the Written Statement being
matters of record are not controverted by the answering Respondents to the
extent they are borne out of such records. However, the statements made

therein, are in no way relevant to the issues at hand.

That, with regard to the statements made in paragraphs 5 and 6 of the Written

Statement, the Deponent has no comments to offer.

That, while categorically denying the statements made in paragraph 7 of the
Written Statement, the answering Respondents reiterate the stateﬁents made
in paragraph 4.10 of the Original Application and further state that vacancies
are available at the Assam office to accommodate the Applicants and
accordingly, the statements made contrary thereto are denied. Further, the
offer so made by the Respondent Authorities of “posting them back to the
office of their choice as and when a vacancy arises in such office” is not
acceptable to the Applicants/answering Respondents in as much as the same
would cause grave hardship to them in their personal as well as professional

lives.

Tafl’))w\&&‘) Hhmad



10.

11.

12.

That, with regard to the statements made in paragraphs 8 and 9 of the Written

Statement, the Deponent has no comments to offer.

That, while denying the statements made in paragraph 10 of the Written
Statement, the Applicants/answering Respondents reiterate the statements
made in Ground Nos. 5.3 and 5.4 of the Original Application, the answering
Respondents categorically state that they have been discriminated against
without any reasonable basis or justification and have not been given an equal
opportunity in their employment, which clearly violates the provisions of
Articles 14 and 16 of the Constitution of India, which are fundamentai rights
guaranteed to the Applicants/answering Respondents under the Constitution.
As such, this Hon’ble Tribunal may be pleased to intervene into the matter

and grant appropriate relief to the Applicants/answering Respondents.

That, while denying the statements made in paragraph 11 of the Written
Statement, the answering Respondents state that “if the existence of vacancies
in Guwahati office has nothing to do with permanent allocation/deputation of
staff”, the Respondent Authorities ought not to have called for options by way
of Circular dated 23.03.2006. Having called for such option from the
incumbents/employees, clearly indicates that the authorities were considering
allocation of employees in different offices prior to separation of the common
Group - ‘C’ & ‘D’ cadres. As such, the statements made cc;ntrary thereto are

contrary to the instructions issued vide such Circular dated 23.03.2006.

That, while denying the statements made in paragraph 12 of the Written
Statement, the answering Respondents state that even assuming, but not
admitting that some of the Apphcants had been appointed subsequent to the

separation of the Assam office, the same does not discount the fact that the

said officials will have to undergo severe ﬁnancial hardship if posted in

Arunachal Pradesh/Mizoram. Besides, as stated herein above, the said
officials ought not to be sent on deputation without their consent, which is a

well settled principle of service jurisprudence.

Tlop sl flomed]



14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

5

That, while denying the statements made in paragraphs 13 and 14 of the
Written Statement, the answering Respondents reiterate the statements made
in paragraphs 5.3 and 5.4 of the Original Application as well as the statements

made in paragraph 10 herein above.

That, while denying the statements made in paragraph 15 of the Written
Statement, the answering Respondents state that it is not a fact that the
Association had submitted a representation on 12.04.2006 to the Respondent
authorities. In fact, the répresentation was submitted on 06.04.2006, the lést
date for submission of options. However, the same was forwarded to the
Respondent No. 1 only on 13.04.2006. It is further stated that the members of
the Applicant Association Were under bonafide belief that they wbuld be
adjusted as per the option exercised by them. However, on subsequently
coming to learn that the members of the Association might be sent to different
offices, the Association immediately approached the aﬁthorities in order to

work out modalities before issuing any such orders vide various other

representations dated 19.04.2006, 25.05.2006 etc. As such, the statements

made contrary thereto are categorically denied.

That, the statements made in paragraph 16 of the Written Statement are
categorically denied by the answering Respondents and the answering

Respondents humbly reiterate the statements made herein above. -

That, with regard to the statemeﬁts made in paragraphs 17 and 18 of the
Written ‘Statement, the answering Respondents categorically deny the séme
and state that the Applicants are entitled to be granted relief by this Hon’ble
Tribunal in view of the foregoing staterﬁents as well as the statements made in

the Original Application.

‘That, with regard to the statements made in paragraph 19 of the Written

Statement, the Deponent/answering Respondents have no comments to offer.

That, while denying the statements made in paragraphs 20, 21, 22 and 23 of

the Written Statement, the answering Respondents humbly state that they are

R\
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, _
not averse/have not challenged the policy decision of the Government in so far
as it relates to the separation of Group — ‘C’ & ‘D’ cadres to Mizoram and
ArunachalvPradesh, but have, in fact, challenged the impugned actions of the
Respondent authorities of not working out the modalities properly without
first addressing the grievances of the Applicant Association and have also
challenged the iinpugned actions of the Authorities of sending the 7 (seven)
Applicants on depﬁtation without their consent. As such, considering the fact
that there has been a challenge to the impugned modalities worked out by the
Respondent authorities by placing 7 (seven) members of the Applicant
Association on deputation to Mizoram and Arunachal Pradesh, this Hon’ble
Tribunal, in gxercise of its jurisdiction, would be pleased to grant appropriate

relief to the Applicants.

19.  That, the statements made in this paragraph and in paragraphs

lto4 stpr), 6Fo 13, 14(p8). 1< +l8are true to my knowledge and

those made in paragraphs .3 m"'&),"&(fQ)’ﬂg) being
matters of record are true to my information derived therefrom, which I
believe to be true and the rest are my humble submission before this Hon’ble

Tribunal.

And T sign this affidavit on this the ,gﬁy of September, 2006 at Guwahati.
Tmbw-é-«‘% Akﬁm& d

DEPONENT
Identified by me :

Advocate’s Clerk.



IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL GUWAHATIBENCH AT ?
GUWAHATI i

. O.A. No.155 of 2006 o

CIVIL AUDIT ASSOCIATION
- VERSUS -

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Additional affidavit on behalf of

the respondents: - }/

- ADDITIONAL AFFIDAVIT OF THE RESPONDENTS
I, Shri Movusd' Sctkar son of G N SAwA ~

aged about 40 years, resident of Beltsla, Gruwshaly in the
District of kﬂwrw'ﬁ ; -Assam, do hereby solemnly affirm

and state as follows -

1. That I am presently working a Senior Deputy
Accountant General, in the Office of Accountant
General, (Audits), Guwahati, Assam and am competent
to swear this affidavit on behalf of the
respondents as I am looking after the instant case
and I am well conversant with the facts and

circumstances of the case.

2. That the respondents beg to state that the
aforesaid applicant filed the aforesaid original
application‘ before this Hon’ble Court challenging
the impugned order dated 09-06-2006 to the extent

to which it relates to the transfer / deputation of

Contd. . /-
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the members of the association in an illegal and
arbitrary manner, despite clear vacancies being

available as per the sanctioned strength.

3. That the respondents beg to state that the
Association filed the aforesaid case expressing
grievances for transfer of the seven members of
their As ation which clearly stated in paragraph

4.7 of the application. Out of the sald _seven

applicants five appllcants were alleady Lepatllated
back to the office ofP‘Accountant General (Audlt)
Assam vide order dated 23-02-2007. The maidt
officials are at serial No.4,5 and 8 to 10 of the

said order dated 23-02-2007.

(.

A copy of the said order dated
23-02-2007 is annexed herewith and
marked as ANNEXURE -1.

4. That the respondents beg to state that the
repatriate order of the said applicants were issued
within eight months from the order of transfer

dated 08-06-2006 clearly shows that the 1nten510n

— =

of the respondents is to aecomnodate all thelr
employees 1nclud1ng Group C and D cadre as per
thelr option and in the process they w1ll be
M Y accommodated, within. very short time. It is

B e
P pertlnent to mention here that Shri Bibhash Ch.

//Handal w1ll be accommodated soon and hluborder‘of

<. = e

- i
repatrlat . is expected w1th1n a month. In the case

[N

of Pravanshu Dutta Ray the process has Dbeen

1oitieted and - . A he will be
repatrlated as per hlS optlon as  omd oIQ% e T
:J“uhu1 on R -

o | Contd. . ./-



That the respondents beg to submit that the scheme
adoptéd and implemented by the respondents
authorities is a fair and transparent one and there
is no ingredients of arbitrariness, malafide,
malice in law nor it is contradictory to any rules
and there is absplutely no prejudice cause to the

applicant for implementing ‘the said scheme of

separation of cadre.

That in view of the above it ﬁas become necessary'

to dispose the case as infructuous.

That this affidavit has been made bonafide and for

the ends of justice.

That the statement made  in this affidavit in

paragraphs 1,2 are true to my knowledge and those

-made in paragraph 3,4 are being matter of

information derives from record which I believe to
be true and rest are my humble submission before
this Hon’ble Court.

And I sign this affidavit on this the'g.}hday
of March 2007 at Guwahati.
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FRATE VI TERr@R (Sremerdie), s, e, a3, 829 A\
OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTAMT GENERAL (AUDIT), ASSAN:. o

MAIDAMGAON, BELTOLA, GUWAHATI-29. _
"0.0 No. Estt.1/Audit/385 Dated: 23.02.200"

In pursuance of Office Qrder Nos. shown below against each name, =*: following
officers/officials who were placed on deputation/transfer have been repatriated back 1. thiy office.

S

Name of the

Designation Vice 0.0. No. of the | 0.0, No.: ,
. No officer/official (Shri) O/o the Pr. O/o the ‘
- . repatriated A.G. (Au) AG.;
(Shri) Shillong uncer | Skilfg:. ;
) repatriation ey :
dtation/
. fansfer
1 Sankar Lal Paul Sr.A.0. MM. Kuria Kose | Est-l/Audivss Fo-lAudidss
’ (expired) dated 19.09.06 | .. 08.08.0v
e 2 | Hiten Ch. Dutta SrAQ. T.N. Choudhury Est-I/Audiv8s  csut-l/Aae 4
R L (retired) dated 19.09.06 | dated 08.¢ .
; 3 | Kamaleswar Borah Sr.AC. D K. Singha Estt-l/Audiv8S | Estt-l/a. 377
: , | dated 19.09.06 | dated G
4 Ranjit Gogoi Sr. Auditor | Subhah Ch. Sarkar | Est-VAudiv85 | Esi /24 .
X2t (retired) datzd 19.09.06 | da.  .9.06.06
o ~t 5 | Ratna Joardar St. Auditor | Sarat Ch. Estt-l/Audit/135 | E., VAudiv24
.| Choudhury (retired) | dated 04.01.07 dated 09.06.06
6 P.V.K. Naga Polaiah [ Sr. Auditor Mahendra Nath Est-VAudiv135 | st-7Audin
: : | Baishya (retired) | dated 04.01.07 ' sated 09.0- .
. 7 | T. John Wilson Sr. Auditor | Jiban Ch. Dutta Est-VAudiv135 [ Est-l/A G & ;-
> (retired) dated 04.01.07 | dated 097 .4 |
S 8 | Binay Kr. Das St. Auditor | Sudhangshu Rn. Estt-VAudiv135 | Est-1/7
g : Dhar (retired) dated 04.01.07 | dat~- L0006
e 5y 9 | Malina Acharjee Sr. Auditor | Anil Kr. Baruah Esi-l/Audiv148 | Es. . audinog : %
o P \ i , | (retired) dated 31.01.07 ) do 409.06.06 °
10 | Snehachis Roy St Avditer 1D, Dag (retired) CEsU-AudivIAl T E. A G "
- i daied 31.01.07 | 4.1:d 09.06.0:
‘.' Auathority:  Sr. Deputy Accountar: General (4)’s Order dated 22. 02.2007
3 [ . ~
L Sr. Addit Of er (Admn.
MR Memo No. Estt.l/Audit/9-11/ 2006-07/5191-5202 Dated:23.02.27: 7
Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to :-
1. The Pr. A.G. (Audit), Meghalaya,cic., Shillong-1
2. The Pr. Director of Audit, NLj". Railway, Maligaon, Guwahati- | i
3. The Secretary to the Pr. A.G. {Audit), Assam, Guwahati-29
4. The P.A.O., O/o the Accountant General (A&E), Assam. Guwahati-29
5. TheP.A. 10Sr. D.A.G (Admn.), Local
hy 6. The A.A.O. Record Section
v 7. The A.A.O., Estt.li Section
8. The A.A.O., Conf. Cell
9. S.B./P.C. Group - :
10. The Budget Group o _
RRCISS : 1. Persons concemed (ten) '
el 12. Hindi Cell
- 1
Sr. Audit ¢ “ficer (Adn
~ P2
W W@ﬁ
L/\—'c‘r M’? <




IN_THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIERUNAL
BUNAHAT L BEMCH '

3.8, No. 158 of 2006

Civil Audit Association.

LRI A aaép{&li‘:antr

tnion of India & Ors.

snnnnnoanascRESRpOndents.

IN THE MATTER OF:—

An written phiection filed on behalf
of Respondents, against the Affidavit-
in-Reply/Rejoinder filed by the ap-

pilicant.

WRITTEN ORJECTION OF THE REGPECTFLH LY

MOST FESPECTFUELY SHEWETH

1. That with regard to +the statement made in
paragraph 1 & 7 of the instant petition the answering

respondents have nn comment.

Comvbod ... WS
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2 That with regard to the statesments made in
paragraph 3 of the instant petition the respondents beg
to state that is an arrangement proposed by the depart-
ment for accommodatingfadiusting officialse in case where
they cannot be pmﬁted in their place of choice. This

arrangement has been made with the intention of benefit-

ing the excess optees, since now they would be entitled

tn draw deputation allowance. The department could have
posted these officials to deficit offices till such time
as vacancies arises in  their place of choice. These
officials would have had to abide by such orders since
as per existing pelicy, all officers horne on the common
cadre have transfer liability to any place in the north—
east, However, the department has taken a humanitarian
view and has tried to give an incentive by way of giving

these extess aofficials the status of deputationists.

Regarding submission of the applicants that their

transfer to the /o the Accountant general  {(Sudit),

Mizoram and Accountant General {(8uditl). Arunachal FPra-—
desh would cause havoco in their personal life and  hard-—

ship to the education of their children, the answering

sition éf law that tran%fsr af a BGovernment servant who
is in  a transferable post is an incidence of se%vice &
the employer is the best judge of utilizing his service.
Thus the contention of the applicants is not tenable in

the eye of law.

Contoa. ... RS
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Ha That with regard to the statement macie in
paragraph 4 mf  the instant petition the answering

respondents have no comment.

4., - That with regards to the statement made in para-—
graph B aof the instant petition the humhle respondents
heg to submit that in the case of Frakash Chander Vs

Union of India {19%91) 18 ATD &82 (Del):; (49910 1 SLJ

CAT) 162, the applicant clsiming that he filed the

£

aﬁplicat@mm in representative capacity— Rule 4(8) (&)
not found to have complied with, In view of the above
decision, the humble respondents bheg to submit .befmre
the Hon'bhle Tribunal to review its earlier orders dated
ZRIQH20046 and nuash the application abh initio as  the
General Secretary of the Qivil Audit Asscciation, Group

‘00 oand "D has na locus stand in this case.

3. That with regard to the =ztatement made in
paragraph 6,7,8 and % af the instant petiticon the

answering respondents have no comeent.

5. That with regards to the statement made in  para-—
graph 10 of the instant petitimn the answering respond-
ents heg tn state that by transferring the applications
e man the deficit onffices the respondents has nat
vialated any provisions of Constitution.

T That with regards to the statement made in  para-
graph 11 of the instent petition the answe%ing respond-
ents beg tn state that the aopticons were called for

pasting of the officials to the place of their first

o,
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choice on the hasis of seniority with reference to
reguired strength which has formed the basis for trans-

ferring officiale to deficit offices.

a. That with regards to the statement made in  para-
graph 12 of the instant petition the answering respond-
ents bheg to state that instead of posting these offi-

cials straight way to the deficit offices, they are

posted on deputation basis to these offices sn as  to
mitigate their financial problems.
. The snswering respondents reiterate the statement

made in Fara=-13 of the instant petition the answering
respondents have already stated in pars 13 and 13 of the

counter affidavit.

10, That with regards to the stetement made in  para-
graph i3 of the instant petition the answering respond-
.Ents beg to state that except for a few officials, all
the Group €7 & 'D° officials of Guwahati opted for the
' fife the Pr. accountant General {fudit), Assam, Guwahati.
In receipt of the option papers, the resﬁmndentﬁ have
taken a contentious decision not the disturh any Sroup
‘D nfficials from Shillong or Guwahati except one Group
‘N employee of Bhilleong who  voluntarily wanted to
ﬁmstéd in  Buwahati. It would alse be evident that with
the opening of new affices, only 7 afficials from Guwa—
hati office were disturbed which itself would prmaf the

ayvmpathetic approach of the respondents.

Comtoda ea V7
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1i. That with regards to the statement made in  para-
graph 15 of the instant petition the answering respond-
ents have already stated in para 16 of the counter

affidavit.

i3, That with regards to the statement made in  para-
graph 1& of the instant petition the answering respond-—
ents heg to state that in view of what has heen stated
in the foregoing paragraphs, theye iz no merit in the
criginal application as well as in  the affidavit in
reply and the Hon"hle Tribunal may dismiss the applica—

tion with cost.,

i3, That with regard to the statement made in
paragraph 17 of the instant petition the answering re-—

spondents have no comment.

ig., That with regard to the statement made in
paragraph 18 nof the instant peltition the answering re-—
spondents heg to state that in view of what has beeﬁ
stated in the foregoing paragraph, it would be evident
that mrdalities of the separation was formuelated with
the fairness with all failrness and effort was made to
disturh the least numher of officials te man the deficit
affice. The respondents, therefore submit  that  the

original application may kindly be dismissed with cost.

Conte. ... F/7
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VERIFICATION

:
:
| QY 47/ 20 A2 71000 SRR At v s ST TP URUPPPPORPPRPI . - : |

at present  working  as

.,-(‘1-«-.1-A)'.ﬂvilic!lll.hl.ll

wov oo who is one of the respondents and taking steps in this casc, being

duly authorized and competent fo sign this verification for all respondetns,

do hercby solemnly affirm and state that the statement made in paragraph

L Yo laa | arc true

to my knowledge and

—f

belief, those made in paragraph

being matter of records, are

true to my information derived there fiom and the rest are my humble

submission beiore this Humble Tribunal. i have not suppressed any matenal

fact.

And I sign this venfication this

\2-

th day of September 200 at

DEPONJ(

s =7 gEIdeTEIT (99T
Sr. Deputy Accountant General (Admn.)
1A sEimE e vanaStar & Fnier wER
0/0 the P:r. Accouniant General (Audit) Assam
IT ot magEd
Beholy, Guwahaii-29.



